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era NextEra Energy Operating Services, LLC, 41100 US Highway 395,
Boron, CA 93516

EN ERGY % 760-762-5562

OPERATING
SERVICES

January 13, 2020

Mr. John Steude, PG

Engineering Geologist

North Basin Cleanup and Site Investigation Unit Chief
California Water Quality Control Board — Lahontan Region
2501 Lake Tahoe Boulevard

South Lake Tahoe, California 96150

Dear Mr. Steude:

Re: Second Semester and Annual 2019 Monitoring Report
Board Order No. 6-97-58
SEGS lll through VII Facilities, Boron, California

NextEra Energy Operating Services, LLC, on behalf of Luz Solar Partners Il through VII, Ltd., is
pleased to present this Monitoring Report for the Second Semester of 2019. All operational activities
with the exception of groundwater and vadose zone testing are performed by site personnel.
Groundwater sampling and vadose zone testing is currently performed by Northstar Environmental
Remediation (Northstar) of Lake Forest, California under direct contract to Luz Solar Partners Ill
through VII Ltd. Chemical analyses are performed by an independent State of California-certified
laboratory also under direct contract to Luz Solar Partners Ill through VII Ltd.

During this period, Pond #3 is out of service due to a possible leak in the primary liner based on
discharge from the south LCRS sump. Assessment of the primary liner is underway.

In August 2019 Pond #4 was taken out of service because of an apparent leak in the primary liner as
indicated by discharges from the south LCRS. Assessment of the primary liner is underway.

The results of neutron vadose zone moisture detection monitoring, and the groundwater monitoring
data appear to be consistent with previous reporting periods. Analysis of groundwater samples for
constituents of concern did not reveal any concentrations above expected levels.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to call me at
(760) 762-1505.

Sincerely,
NextEra Energy Operating Services, LLC, for
Luz Solar Partners Il — VII Ltd.

Glen T. King
Environmental Specialist
Luz Solar Partners Il — VII Ltd.
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SIGNATURE PAGE
2019 SECOND SEMIANNUAL DETECTION MONITORING REPORT
SEGS Il - VIl KRAMER JUNCTION

BORON, CALIFORNIA

PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

| declare under the penalty of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the information is true,
accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

The contents of this report are subject to the limitations of the available data.

ARLIN W,
BREWSTER

No. 9207

Arlin W. Brewster
Professional Geologist 9207

January 8, 2020
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Northstar Environmental Remediation (Northstar) of Lake Forest, California has prepared this 2019

Second Semiannual Detection Monitoring Report for the Solar Electric Generating Station (SEGS) Il — VII

facility on behalf of NextEra Energy Operating Services, LLC (NextEra) and Luz Solar Partners Il - VII Ltd.

This report presents environmental data required under California Regional Water Quality Control Board
- Lahontan Region (RWQCB) Order No. 6-97-58 Waste Discharge Requirements and Monitoring and
Reporting Program. This report summarizes all monitoring activity related to the evaporation ponds that

occurred during the reporting period. A site vicinity map of SEGS Ill — VIl is included in Figure 1.

1.1 Facility Information

Facility Name:
Solar Electric Generating Station (SEGS) 11l - VII

Facility Location:
41100 Highway 395
Boron, California 92347

Facility Contact:

Mr. Glen T. King

Safety/Environmental Specialist
NextEra Energy Operating Services, LLC
(760) 762-1505

Monitoring and Reporting Program:
RWQCB Order No. 6-97-58 (6-88-144 rescinded)

Waste Discharge Identification Number:
6B364550002

1.2 Monitoring Summary

The following work was conducted between January 1 and December 31, 2019:

= LCRS Sump Totalizer Readings: Collected weekly by NextEra

= Evaporation Pond Discharge Totalizer Readings: Collected monthly by NextEra
= Evaporation Pond Inspections: Performed weekly by NextEra

=  Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling: Performed quarterly by Northstar

= Neutron Probe Logging: Performed quarterly by Northstar

Northstar Environmental Remediation
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2.0 EVAPORATION POND MONITORING

A total of three evaporation pond Class Il surface impoundments exist onsite to receive wastewater
discharge from SEGS operations. Evaporation Ponds 3, 4, and 5 (located from south to north, respectively)
are each approximately 10 acres in size, and are located on the eastern edge of the SEGS facility.

Each pond is equipped with a leachate collection and removal system (LCRS) on the north and south ends
of each pond (Figure 2). The volume of water pumped from each LCRS sump is recorded weekly and
summarized by monthly totals (Table 1). The leakage action rate, as defined in the Revised Waste
Discharge Requirements, is 200 gallons per day, at which point all wastewater discharge to the affected
pond is ceased until repairs can be completed. Pond 3 was shut down for the entire 2019 calendar year
per these requirements and assessment/repairs are pending. Pond 4 was shut down on January 9, 2019
pending repairs of an apparent leak in the primary liner, which was completed on April 23, 2019. Pond 4
then operated until August 20, 2019, when it was shut down for a primary liner leak. Pond 4 remained
offline through the rest of 2019. Pond 5 was in operation during the entire 2019 calendar year. In 2019,
the highest monthly totals for each pond were 21,774 gallons in Pond 3, 12,060 gallons in Pond 4, and
3,075 gallons in Pond 5.

The total designed capacity of the evaporation ponds is 0.365 million gallons per day. The total operational
discharge volume of wastewater to the ponds is recorded monthly and summarized by monthly and
quarterly totals (Table 2). During the 2019 calendar year, the highest monthly total was 4,252,596 gallons
in August (approximately 0.137 million gallons per day).

Weekly visual inspections of the evaporation ponds by NextEra indicated that the pond liners were in
good condition with no signs of soil discoloration, vegetation loss, or wastewater leaks or spills in the
surrounding area. The pond freeboard measurements were all above the minimum required threshold of
2.0 feet, as defined in the Revised Waste Discharge Requirements.

Page | 2
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3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

A total of four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) exist at the site and are monitored
and sampled quarterly for signs of release from the evaporation ponds. The locations of all wells are
presented on Figure 3. Monitoring well MW-1 is located upgradient, near the southwest corner of the
SEGS facility. Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 are positioned immediately adjacent to, and
downgradient of, the evaporation ponds. The groundwater monitoring wells were monitored and
sampled on March 11, May 29, September 9, December 10 (MW-1 and MW-4), and December 18 (MW-2
and MW-3).

3.1 Groundwater Elevation, Gradient, and Velocity

The groundwater elevation in MW-2 has historically been significantly lower than the other monitoring
wells onsite. This may be the result of localized lithological confinement and/or drawdown from a
groundwater extraction well south of the SEGS facility, which has periodically been used for construction
activity on Highway 58 and dust suppression on nearby grid roads. As a result, the groundwater elevation
in MW-2 has not been used to assess groundwater elevations across the rest of the SEGS facility.

Groundwater elevation contours and gradient direction are displayed on potentiometric surface maps for
each quarter of the reporting period in Figures 4 -7. In general, measured groundwater elevations ranged
between 2,282.10 and 2,303.22 feet above mean sea level (ft amsl), and the average hydraulic gradient
across the site (excluding MW-2 data) is 0.003 feet per linear foot (15.5 feet per mile) to the southeast.

The following formula (based on Darcy’s Law) was used to calculate the approximate groundwater flow
velocity:

V = (Khl)/ne

Where:
V = average linear groundwater velocity;
Kh = aquifer horizontal hydraulic conductivity;
I = average hydraulic gradient (vertical change in groundwater elevation/corresponding horizontal
distance); and,
ne = effective aquifer porosity.

During the development of monitoring well MW-1, it was determined that the hydraulic conductivity of
the aquifer was approximately 14.6 feet per year. Assuming an effective porosity of 25% (0.25), and an
average hydraulic gradient of 0.003 feet per linear foot, the estimated groundwater velocity is 0.175 feet
per year.

Page | 3
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3.2 Groundwater Sampling

All groundwater monitoring wells onsite are sampled according to the conditions in the Monitoring and
Reporting Program. The program requires sampling of wells quarterly for analysis of sodium, sulfate, and
total dissolved solids (TDS), and annually for the same constituents plus chloride, potassium, phosphate,
and heat transfer fluid (Therminol). Wells are gauged for depth to water prior to purging three casing
volumes. General field parameters are collecting while purging, including electrical conductivity, pH, and
temperature. After three volumes have been purged, a sample set is collected, chilled, and delivered to
TestAmerica, Inc., a state- and federally-certified analytical laboratory. Data for the reporting period is
presented in Table 3, and all historical data is graphically presented in Charts 1 — 4. A summary of data
collected during each groundwater sampling event is included in Appendix A. Copies of the laboratory
reports are included in Appendix B.

Laboratory results are compared to the quarterly monitoring parameter concentration limits, as defined
in the Monitoring and Reporting Program, as follows:

Sodium 403 mg/I
Sulfate 389 mg/I
DS 1,357 mg/I

For the reporting period, sodium ranged from 210 to 340 mg/|; sulfate from 200 to 340 mg/l; and TDS
from 830 to 1,300 mg/I. All laboratory analytical results were below the required thresholds.

Page | 4
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4.0 NEUTRON PROBE MONITORING

A CPN, Inc. Model 503 DR Hydro-Probe™ neutron probe is used to estimate the soil moisture below the
evaporation ponds. The probe is passed through a series of horizontal wells beneath the ponds (numbered
HN-1 through HN-10) and vertical wells at the cardinal points of each pond (numbered VN-2 through VN-
11), as shown in Figure 2. The neutron probe is stopped at the same intervals during each test and the
approximate percent soil moisture reading recorded. While the Monitoring and Reporting Program
specifies that “Neutron probes shall be used to detect moisture in the unsaturated zone”, it does not
specify a moisture threshold limit. A soil moisture value of 30% is tentatively used as an action level, which
is consistent with other Monitoring and Reporting Programs for similar applications.

The neutron probe surveys were performed on March 25 and 26, May 30 and 31, September 10 and 11,
and December 11 and 12, 2019. Well VN-2 was damaged prior to the reporting period and is no longer
used. The moisture probe readings for each quarter of 2019 are summarized in Table 4 (horizontal wells)
and Table 5 (vertical wells). For this monitoring period, all soil moisture readings were below the tentative
30% threshold.

Page | 5
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5.0 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

A financial assurance deposit of $100,000 was placed in a secured, interest-accruing account in 1992. A
certificate of deposit was acquired and placed on file with the RWQCB as evidence of the financial
assurance. The funds were set aside as a measure to cover the cost of a reasonably foreseeable release
and as a contingency for facility closure costs, plus additional funds to account for inflation over the
estimated 30-year lifespan of the project. This measure was incorporated as part of a closure plan
submitted to the RWQCB on October 20, 1992. It is believed the funds are currently adequate to cover
mitigation costs for a release scenario.

Page | 6
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Table 1
LCRS Sump Pumping Log - Monthly Gallons Removed

Sump ID Total
3-S 3-N 4-S 4-N 5-S 5-N (All Sumps)
(gallons) (gallons) (gallons) (gallons) (gallons) (gallons) (gallons)

Jan-06 0 180 0 440 0 5,290 5,910
Feb-06 0 240 0 680 0 3,460 4,380
Mar-06 0 1,280 0 290 0 8,910 10,480
Apr-06 0 150 0 220 0 980 1,350
May-06 0 340 0 230 0 460 1,030
Jun-06 0 1,940 0 220 0 340 2,500
Jul-06 0 250 0 260 0 390 900
Aug-06 0 220 0 220 0 310 750
Sep-06 0 130 0 110 0 270 510
Oct-06 0 90 0 0 0 180 270
Nov-06 0 50 0 0 0 90 140
Dec-06 0 20 0 0 0 80 100
Jan-07 0 2,930 0 0 0 30 2,960
Feb-07 0 1,520 0 0 0 0 1,520
Mar-07 0 1,210 0 0 0 0 1,210
Apr-07 0 1,190 0 0 0 0 1,190
May-07 0 4,000 0 0 0 0 4,000
Jun-07 0 1,120 0 0 0 120 1,240
Jul-07 0 650 0 0 0 120 770
Aug-07 0 420 0 0 0 110 530
Sep-07 0 490 0 0 0 110 600
Oct-07 0 100 0 0 0 80 180
Nov-07 0 30 0 0 0 60 90
Dec-07 0 0 0 0 0 50 50
Jan-08 0 0 0 0 0 50 50
Feb-08 0 0 0 0 0 40 40
Mar-08 0 0 0 0 0 40 40
Apr-08 0 0 0 0 0 10 10
May-08 0 0 0 0 0 30 30
Jun-08 0 0 0 0 0 40 40
Jul-08 0 0 0 0 0 70 70
Aug-08 0 0 0 0 0 40 40
Sep-08 0 0 0 0 0 5,670 5,670
Oct-08 0 0 0 0 0 820 820
Nov-08 0 0 0 0 0 220 220
Dec-08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jan-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Feb-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mar-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Apr-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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LCRS Sump Pumping Log - Monthly Gallons Removed

Table 1

Sump ID Total
3-S 3-N 4-S 4-N 5-S 5-N (All Sumps)
May-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jun-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jul-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aug-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec-09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jan-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Feb-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mar-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Apr-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
May-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jun-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jul-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aug-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dec-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jan-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Feb-11 320 0 0 2,850 0 820 3,990
Mar-11 2,430 660 0 1,300 0 1,220 5,610
Apr-11 0 0 0 0 340 290 630
May-11 9,520 16,780 3,870 14,130 4,270 4,220 52,790
Jun-11 15,050 12,030 90 1,050 3,660 1,100 32,980
Jul-11 6,160 1,570 6,470 3,690 2,660 5,610 26,160
Aug-11 10 0 9,130 16,030 750 0 25,920
Sep-11 0 0 0 10,360 2,480 0 12,840
Oct-11 0 0 2,950 1,480 0 0 4,430
Nov-11 0 0 400 0 0 0 400
Dec-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jan-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Feb-12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mar-12 0 0 0 1,420 2,780 0 4,200
Apr-12 1,800 1,630 8,040 9,490 17,280 14,770 53,010
May-12 21,550 18,100 870 1,290 580 11,890 54,280
Jun-12 20,735 19,695 910 975 775 940 44,030
Jul-12 20,885 20,095 520 695 165 530 42,890
Aug-12 19,340 18,680 20 520 0 410 38,970
Sep-12 20,110 19,690 390 570 40 290 41,090
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LCRS Sump Pumping Log - Monthly Gallons Removed

Table 1

Sump ID Total
3-S 3-N 4-S 4-N 5-S 5-N (All Sumps)
Oct-12 20,860 19,770 20 430 290 210 41,580
Nov-12 6,350 16,730 0 890 170 120 24,260
Dec-12 0 14,290 0 200 130 90 14,710
Jan-13 0 13,840 0 1,420 120 90 15,470
Feb-13 0 15,940 0 380 10 80 16,410
Mar-13 0 18,420 0 870 0 100 19,390
Apr-13 0 20,020 0 360 0 100 20,480
May-13 0 20,260 0 400 0 120 20,780
Jun-13 0 19,540 0 190 0 110 19,840
Jul-13 0 17,440 0 360 0 130 17,930
Aug-13 0 18,380 0 300 0 110 18,790
Sep-13 0 9,170 0 330 0 130 9,630
Oct-13 0 2,600 0 360 0 70 3,030
Nov-13 0 0 0 660 0 60 720
Dec-13 0 0 0 360 0 40 400
Jan-14 0 0 0 110 0 100 210
Feb-14 0 0 0 90 0 50 140
Mar-14 0 0 0 660 0 60 720
Apr-14 0 0 0 140 0 70 210
May-14 0 0 0 450 0 70 520
Jun-14 0 0 0 110 0 60 170
Jul-14 0 0 0 340 0 80 420
Aug-14 0 0 0 190 0 80 270
Sep-14 0 0 0 2,040 0 60 2,100
Oct-14 0 0 2,230 160 0 40 2,430
Nov-14 0 0 690 1,090 0 10 1,790
Dec-14 0 0 10 12,380 0 10 12,400
Jan-15 0 0 0 13,265 0 30 13,295
Feb-15 0 0 1,320 1,565 0 30 2,915
Mar-15 0 0 17,550 620 0 20 18,190
Apr-15 0 0 18,460 440 0 20 18,920
May-15 0 0 18,380 340 0 20 18,740
Jun-15 9,880 120 7,430 340 0 40 17,810
Jul-15 12,620 10,100 1,540 4,040 0 50 28,350
Aug-15 12,250 16,980 430 2,720 0 0 32,380
Sep-15 1,460 12,470 15,730 3,860 0 0 33,520
Oct-15 0 0 2,120 15,580 0 0 17,700
Nov-15 0 0 0 16,297 0 0 16,297
Dec-15 0 0 30 8,993 0 0 9,023
Jan-16 1,700 5,820 330 2,520 8,270 0 18,640
Feb-16 12,310 7,550 190 9,370 8,360 0 37,780
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Table 1
LCRS Sump Pumping Log - Monthly Gallons Removed

Total
(All Sumps)

Mar-16 340 2,760 750 4,940 0 0 8,790
Apr-16 11,120 16,270 2,750 10,270 410 0 40,820
May-16 17,680 17,330 12,340 8,340 260 0 55,950
Jun-16 17,380 17,380 1,110 3,970 190 0 40,030
Jul-16 18,050 21,140 2,070 0 60 0 41,320
Aug-16 18,710 21,960 0 0 0 0 40,670
Sep-16 18,020 21,800 9,460 0 0 0 49,280
Oct-16 11,980 19,280 18,690 4,830 0 0 54,780
Nov-16 8,240 13,900 11,000 16,670 0 0 49,810
Dec-16 2,040 1,190 830 14,670 2,190 710 21,630
Jan-17 2,620 1,320 2,780 10,760 12,280 170 29,930
Feb-17 4,900 14,480 10,620 11,740 13,360 890 55,990
Mar-17 9,360 20,050 5,480 5,460 11,260 2,340 53,950
Apr-17 11,860 20,740 11,020 3,240 12,630 370 59,860
May-17 11,550 18,800 5,100 3,990 2,600 220 42,260
Jun-17 11,120 19,710 760 2,630 2,430 210 36,860
Jul-17 11,080 20,030 2,520 4,930 430 170 39,160
Aug-17 13,160 20,060 1,240 1,250 330 90 36,130
Sep-17 13,910 20,620 1,420 4,810 80 0 40,840
Oct-17 13,380 20,710 6,140 270 0 0 40,500
Nov-17 12,810 17,870 0 260 0 0 30,940
Dec-17 4,740 16,380 0 150 160 0 21,430
Jan-18 5,850 15,020 290 620 190 230 22,200
Feb-18 2,050 13,420 0 2,280 100 90 17,940
Mar-18 1,040 17,260 0 6,120 120 70 24,610
Apr-18 1,800 19,000 2,040 5,810 120 0 28,770
May-18 1,190 20,600 3,900 5,700 30 140 31,560
Jun-18 470 20,090 0 5,760 0 80 26,400
Jul-18 260 19,960 0 11,150 0 80 31,450
Aug-18 136,090 20,790 0 3,670 100 70 160,720
Sep-18 20,690 20,530 4,740 490 90 40 46,580
Oct-18 20,860 20,330 610 480 1,260 40 43,580
Nov-18 18,950 17,470 0 200 3,260 10 39,890
Dec-18 14,470 10,990 870 3,620 10 0 29,960
Jan-19 14,640 10,194 1,219 7,140 0 40 33,233
Feb-19 14,930 10,833 1,030 12,060 170 760 39,783
Mar-19 19,060 19,083 5,049 7,405 10 2,885 53,492
Apr-19 19,210 19,712 502 1,755 890 3,075 45,144
May-19 17,470 18,509 287 640 250 220 37,376
Jun-19 18,120 18,873 348 430 130 230 38,131
Jul-19 19,100 19,817 1,515 950 10 180 41,572
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LCRS Sump Pumping Log - Monthly Gallons Removed

Table 1

Sump ID Total

3-S 3-N 4-S 4-N 5-S 5-N (All Sumps)
Aug-19 20,060 20,862 7,524 0 130 160 48,736
Sep-19 19,460 20,272 3,599 0 130 100 43,561
Oct-19 20,780 21,774 815 2,760 90 70 46,289
Nov-19 13,243 15,982 224 0 60 50 29,559
Dec-19 6,727 7,132 10,718 0 30 130 24,738
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Table 2
Evaporation Pond Discharge Volume

12 Month 12 Month Quarterly
Monthly Total Cumulative Average Total
(gallons) (gallons) (gallons) (gallons)

Jan-96 2,263,058
Feb-96 2,105,752
Mar-96 2,862,792 7,231,602
Apr-96 2,308,868
May-96 3,207,411
Jun-96 4,325,367 9,841,646
Jul-96 3,919,897
Aug-96 4,486,353
Sep-96 3,387,041 11,793,291
Oct-96 1,902,024
Nov-96 786,743
Dec-96 1,873,601 33,428,907 2,785,742 4,562,368
Jan-97 2,318,716 33,484,565 2,790,380
Feb-97 1,134,627 32,513,440 2,709,453
Mar-97 528,174 30,178,822 2,514,902 3,981,517
Apr-97 1,828,015 29,697,969 2,474,831
May-97 2,726,594 29,217,152 2,434,763
Jun-97 3,301,716 28,193,501 2,349,458 7,856,325
Jul-97 3,641,880 27,915,484 2,326,290
Aug-97 3,017,871 26,447,002 2,203,917
Sep-97 2,602,685 25,662,646 2,138,554 9,262,436
Oct-97 1,924,350 25,684,972 2,140,414
Nov-97 1,493,903 26,392,132 2,199,344
Dec-97 1,805,651 26,324,182 2,193,682 5,223,904
Jan-98 3,537,002 27,542,468 2,295,206
Feb-98 2,265,327 28,673,168 2,389,431
Mar-98 2,364,981 30,509,975 2,542,498 8,167,310
Apr-98 2,043,750 30,725,710 2,560,476
May-98 1,813,393 29,812,509 2,484,376
Jun-98 1,850,855 28,361,648 2,363,471 5,707,998
Jul-98 2,400,786 27,120,554 2,260,046
Aug-98 2,803,502 26,906,185 2,242,182
Sep-98 3,014,928 27,318,428 2,276,536 8,219,216
Oct-98 2,757,923 28,152,001 2,346,000
Nov-98 1,517,904 28,176,002 2,348,000
Dec-98 1,834,399 28,204,750 2,350,396 6,110,226
Jan-99 4,076,110 28,743,858 2,395,322
Feb-99 3,387,710 29,866,241 2,488,853
Mar-99 1,139,281 28,640,541 2,386,712 8,603,101
Apr-99 1,909,531 28,506,322 2,375,527
May-99 2,598,508 29,291,437 2,440,953
Jun-99 3,610,729 31,051,311 2,587,609 8,118,768
Jul-99 3,584,009 32,234,534 2,686,211
Aug-99 3,199,737 32,630,769 2,719,231
Sep-99 3,094,732 32,710,573 2,725,881 9,878,478
Oct-99 3,215,390 33,168,040 2,764,003
Nov-99 1,459,301 33,109,437 2,759,120
Dec-99 2,562,290 33,837,328 2,819,777 7,236,981
Jan-00 3,646,722 33,407,940 2,783,995
Feb-00 2,394,445 32,414,675 2,701,223
Mar-00 2,279,976 33,555,370 2,796,281 8,321,143
Apr-00 3,040,666 34,686,505 2,890,542
May-00 3,913,917 36,001,914 3,000,160
Jun-00 4,239,841 36,631,026 3,052,586 11,194,424
Jul-00 3,920,539 36,967,556 3,080,630
Aug-00 3,651,998 37,419,817 3,118,318
Sep-00 3,691,883 38,016,968 3,168,081 11,264,420
Oct-00 3,174,352 37,975,930 3,164,661
Nov-00 2,746,446 39,263,075 3,271,923
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Table 2

Evaporation Pond Discharge Volume

12 Month 12 Month Quarterly
Monthly Total Cumulative Average Total

Dec-00 2,469,791 39,170,576 3,264,215 8,390,589
Jan-01 2,269,629 37,793,483 3,149,457
Feb-01 1,536,945 36,935,983 3,077,999
Mar-01 2,705,629 37,361,636 3,113,470 6,512,203
Apr-01 2,547,247 36,868,217 3,072,351
May-01 3,549,275 36,503,575 3,041,965
Jun-01 4,123,676 36,387,410 3,032,284 10,220,198
Jul-01 4,624,988 37,091,859 3,090,988
Aug-01 4,899,518 38,339,379 3,194,948
Sep-01 6,032,912 40,680,408 3,390,034 15,557,418
Oct-01 4,424,702 41,930,758 3,494,230
Nov-01 4,081,470 43,265,782 3,605,482
Dec-01 3,038,386 43,834,377 3,652,865 11,544,558
Jan-02 3,131,447 44,696,195 3,724,683
Feb-02 3,282,944 46,442,194 3,870,183
Mar-02 3,078,644 46,815,209 3,901,267 9,493,035
Apr-02 2,148,342 46,416,304 3,868,025
May-02 3,937,106 46,804,135 3,900,345
Jun-02 4,950,271 47,630,730 3,969,228 11,035,719
Jul-02 4,643,888 47,649,630 3,970,803
Aug-02 4,750,358 47,500,470 3,958,373
Sep-02 5,102,600 46,570,158 3,880,847 14,496,846
Oct-02 3,974,889 46,120,345 3,843,362
Nov-02 2,048,483 44,087,358 3,673,947
Dec-02 2,141,065 43,190,037 3,599,170 8,164,437
Jan-03 3,578,775 43,637,365 3,636,447
Feb-03 1,540,963 41,895,384 3,491,282
Mar-03 2,375,478 41,192,218 3,432,685 7,495,216
Apr-03 2,130,629 41,174,505 3,431,209
May-03 3,111,650 40,349,049 3,362,421
Jun-03 4,407,610 39,806,388 3,317,199 9,649,889
Jul-03 4,203,745 39,366,245 3,280,520
Aug-03 4,150,612 38,766,499 3,230,542
Sep-03 3,530,010 37,193,909 3,099,492 11,884,367
Oct-03 3,027,060 36,246,080 3,020,507
Nov-03 3,591,714 37,789,311 3,149,109
Dec-03 2,617,252 38,265,498 3,188,792 9,236,026
Jan-04 3,239,012 37,925,735 3,160,478
Feb-04 3,763,084 40,147,856 3,345,655
Mar-04 2,266,950 40,039,328 3,336,611 9,269,046
Apr-04 2,598,214 40,506,913 3,375,576
May-04 3,524,160 40,919,423 3,409,952
Jun-04 4,745,555 41,257,368 3,438,114 10,867,929
Jul-04 4,558,213 41,611,836 3,467,653
Aug-04 4,053,239 41,514,463 3,459,539
Sep-04 3,981,622 41,966,075 3,497,173 12,593,074
Oct-04 3,175,522 42,114,537 3,509,545
Nov-04 3,039,619 41,562,442 3,463,537
Dec-04 2,538,254 41,483,444 3,456,954 8,753,395
Jan-05 2,995,970 41,240,402 3,436,700
Feb-05 954,621 38,431,939 3,202,662
Mar-05 2,351,164 38,516,153 3,209,679 6,301,755
Apr-05 3,326,730 39,244,669 3,270,389
May-05 3,420,816 39,141,325 3,261,777
Jun-05 2,965,836 37,361,606 3,113,467 9,713,382
Jul-05 2,688,930 35,492,323 2,957,694
Aug-05 2,745,802 34,184,886 2,848,741
Sep-05 2,332,465 32,535,729 2,711,311 7,767,197
Oct-05 1,781,061 31,141,268 2,595,106
Nov-05 1,038,195 29,139,844 2,428,320
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Table 2

Evaporation Pond Discharge Volume

12 Month 12 Month Quarterly
Monthly Total Cumulative Average Total

Dec-05 4,078,065 30,679,655 2,556,638 6,897,321
Jan-06 1,786,295 29,469,980 2,455,832
Feb-06 1,576,092 30,091,451 2,507,621
Mar-06 1,302,170 29,042,457 2,420,205 4,664,557
Apr-06 2,181,583 27,897,310 2,324,776
May-06 2,314,738 26,791,232 2,232,603
Jun-06 2,160,030 25,985,426 2,165,452 6,656,351
Jul-06 2,477,832 25,774,328 2,147,861
Aug-06 2,560,102 25,588,628 2,132,386
Sep-06 2,404,240 25,660,403 2,138,367 7,442,174
Oct-06 1,164,134 25,043,476 2,086,956
Nov-06 1,469,601 25,474,882 2,122,907
Dec-06 3,687,787 25,084,604 2,090,384 6,321,522
Jan-07 2,829,728 26,128,037 2,177,336
Feb-07 1,587,313 26,139,258 2,178,272
Mar-07 2,677,341 27,514,429 2,292,869 7,094,382
Apr-07 2,459,645 27,792,491 2,316,041
May-07 3,749,697 29,227,450 2,435,621
Jun-07 3,832,867 30,900,287 2,575,024 10,042,209
Jul-07 3,250,085 31,672,540 2,639,378
Aug-07 2,964,290 32,076,728 2,673,061
Sep-07 4,233,344 33,905,832 2,825,486 10,447,719
Oct-07 2,640,854 35,382,552 2,948,546
Nov-07 2,083,591 35,996,542 2,999,712
Dec-07 3,169,881 35,478,636 2,956,553 7,894,326
Jan-08 1,308,257 33,957,165 2,829,764
Feb-08 1,195,332 33,565,184 2,797,099
Mar-08 2,397,091 33,284,934 2,773,745 4,900,680
Apr-08 2,724,097 33,549,386 2,795,782
May-08 3,305,489 33,105,178 2,758,765
Jun-08 4,703,559 33,975,870 2,831,323 10,733,145
Jul-08 4,053,708 34,779,493 2,898,291
Aug-08 4,160,110 35,975,313 2,997,943
Sep-08 4,623,231 36,365,200 3,030,433 12,837,049
Oct-08 2,175,441 35,899,787 2,991,649
Nov-08 1,723,207 35,539,403 2,961,617
Dec-08 2,189,926 34,559,448 2,879,954 6,088,574
Jan-09 4,243,568 37,494,759 3,124,563
Feb-09 1,332,332 37,631,759 3,135,980
Mar-09 3,074,134 38,308,802 3,192,400 8,650,034
Apr-09 3,743,004 39,327,709 3,277,309
May-09 3,450,814 39,473,034 3,289,420
Jun-09 5,103,194 39,872,669 3,322,722 12,297,012
Jul-09 5,810,764 41,629,725 3,469,144
Aug-09 4,216,156 41,685,771 3,473,814
Sep-09 4,624,172 41,686,712 3,473,893 14,651,092
Oct-09 2,617,044 42,128,315 3,510,693
Nov-09 2,814,632 43,219,740 3,601,645
Dec-09 3,211,378 44,241,192 3,686,766 8,643,054
Jan-10 591,104 40,588,728 3,382,394
Feb-10 1,340,592 40,596,988 3,383,082
Mar-10 1,493,816 39,016,670 3,251,389 3,425,512
Apr-10 2,694,588 37,968,254 3,164,021
May-10 3,273,896 37,791,336 3,149,278
Jun-10 5,009,944 37,698,086 3,141,507 10,978,428
Jul-10 4,627,952 36,515,274 3,042,940
Aug-10 4,264,960 36,564,078 3,047,007
Sep-10 4,334,792 36,274,698 3,022,892 13,227,704
Oct-10 2,654,848 36,312,502 3,026,042
Nov-10 2,065,016 35,562,886 2,963,574
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Table 2

Evaporation Pond Discharge Volume

12 Month 12 Month Quarterly
Monthly Total Cumulative Average Total

Dec-10 2,935,224 35,286,732 2,940,561 7,655,088
Jan-11 1,501,352 36,196,980 3,016,415
Feb-11 930,464 35,786,852 2,982,238
Mar-11 1,362,752 35,655,788 2,971,316 3,794,568
Apr-11 2,122,712 35,083,912 2,923,659
May-11 2,344,240 34,154,256 2,846,188
Jun-11 3,604,248 32,748,560 2,729,047 8,071,200
Jul-11 3,331,562 31,452,170 2,621,014
Aug-11 3,570,989 30,758,199 2,563,183
Sep-11 3,157,800 29,581,207 2,465,101 10,060,351
Oct-11 2,554,782 29,481,141 2,456,762
Nov-11 1,657,194 29,073,319 2,422,777
Dec-11 1,852,132 27,990,227 2,332,519 6,064,108
Jan-12 1,747,803 28,236,678 2,353,057
Feb-12 1,539,536 28,845,750 2,403,813
Mar-12 3,427,598 30,910,596 2,575,883 6,714,937
Apr-12 3,992,856 32,780,740 2,731,728
May-12 3,749,440 34,185,940 2,848,828
Jun-12 4,935,144 35,516,836 2,959,736 12,677,440
Jul-12 4,928,942 37,114,216 3,092,851
Aug-12 3,830,440 37,373,667 3,114,472
Sep-12 4,758,703 38,974,570 3,247,881 13,518,085
Oct-12 3,149,724 39,569,512 3,297,459
Nov-12 2,918,303 40,830,621 3,402,552
Dec-12 1,368,020 40,346,509 3,362,209 7,436,047
Jan-13 2,147,108 40,745,814 3,395,485
Feb-13 283,008 39,489,286 3,290,774
Mar-13 2,579,696 38,641,384 3,220,115 5,009,812
Apr-13 2,608,004 37,256,532 3,104,711
May-13 3,782,928 37,290,020 3,107,502
Jun-13 4,483,639 36,838,515 3,069,876 10,874,571
Jul-13 3,904,177 35,813,750 2,984,479
Aug-13 4,380,264 36,363,574 3,030,298
Sep-13 4,370,912 35,975,783 2,997,982 12,655,353
Oct-13 2,602,304 35,428,363 2,952,364
Nov-13 1,597,072 34,107,132 2,842,261
Dec-13 932,944 33,672,056 2,806,005 5,132,320
Jan-14 962,288 32,487,236 2,707,270
Feb-14 1,100,232 33,304,460 2,775,372
Mar-14 2,364,856 33,089,620 2,757,468 4,427,376
Apr-14 2,288,464 32,770,080 2,730,840
May-14 3,409,337 32,396,489 2,699,707
Jun-14 4,377,777 32,290,627 2,690,886 10,075,578
Jul-14 4,439,752 32,826,202 2,735,517
Aug-14 4,343,364 32,789,302 2,732,442
Sep-14 4,319,778 32,738,168 2,728,181 13,102,894
Oct-14 2,542,364 32,678,228 2,723,186
Nov-14 1,711,566 32,792,722 2,732,727
Dec-14 1,691,148 33,550,926 2,795,911 5,945,078
Jan-15 1,432,512 34,021,150 2,835,096
Feb-15 1,529,045 34,449,963 2,870,830
Mar-15 2,001,958 34,087,065 2,840,589 4,963,515
Apr-15 2,221,778 34,020,379 2,835,032
May-15 1,218,467 31,829,509 2,652,459
Jun-15 5,039,750 32,491,482 2,707,624 8,479,995
Jul-15 4,562,711 32,614,441 2,717,870
Aug-15 4,725,594 32,996,671 2,749,723
Sep-15 3,856,472 32,533,365 2,711,114 13,144,777
Oct-15 1,298,326 31,289,327 2,607,444
Nov-15 1,111,868 30,689,629 2,557,469
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Table 2

Evaporation Pond Discharge Volume

12 Month 12 Month Quarterly
Monthly Total Cumulative Average Total

Dec-15 927,556 29,926,037 2,493,836 3,337,750
Jan-16 987,984 29,481,509 2,456,792
Feb-16 1,583,594 29,536,058 2,461,338
Mar-16 1,535,087 29,069,187 2,422,432 4,106,665
Apr-16 1,812,245 28,659,654 2,388,305
May-16 2,714,943 30,156,130 2,513,011
Jun-16 4,214,713 29,331,093 2,444,258 8,741,901
Jul-16 4,988,299 29,756,681 2,479,723
Aug-16 4,902,870 29,933,957 2,494,496
Sep-16 4,067,596 30,145,081 2,512,090 13,958,765
Oct-16 2,553,972 31,400,727 2,616,727
Nov-16 1,182,796 31,471,655 2,622,638
Dec-16 2,347,746 32,891,845 2,740,987 6,084,514
Jan-17 895,824 32,799,685 2,733,307
Feb-17 882,986 32,099,077 2,674,923
Mar-17 1,645,472 32,209,462 2,684,122 3,424,282
Apr-17 2,619,988 33,017,205 2,751,434
May-17 3,069,552 33,371,814 2,780,985
Jun-17 4,014,052 33,171,153 2,764,263 9,703,592
Jul-17 5,217,836 33,400,690 2,783,391
Aug-17 4,725,594 33,223,414 2,768,618
Sep-17 4,067,596 33,223,414 2,768,618 14,011,026
Oct-17 1,298,326 31,967,768 2,663,981
Nov-17 1,657,194 32,442,166 2,703,514
Dec-17 932,944 31,027,364 2,585,614 3,888,464
Jan-18 236,168 30,367,708 2,530,642
Feb-18 1,464,848 30,949,570 2,579,131
Mar-18 1,801,869 31,105,967 2,592,164 3,502,885
Apr-18 2,984,041 31,470,020 2,622,502
May-18 1,742,927 30,143,395 2,511,950
Jun-18 5,851,881 31,981,224 2,665,102 10,578,849
Jul-18 4,901,040 31,664,428 2,638,702
Aug-18 5,075,686 32,014,520 2,667,877
Sep-18 5,321,544 33,268,468 2,772,372 15,298,270
Oct-18 3,532,080 35,502,222 2,958,519
Nov-18 1,731,221 35,576,249 2,964,687
Dec-18 2,487,918 37,131,223 3,094,269 7,751,219
Jan-19 1,969,835 38,864,890 3,238,741
Feb-19 467,422 37,867,464 3,155,622
Mar-19 287,025 36,352,620 3,029,385 2,724,282
Apr-19 2,570,463 35,939,042 2,994,920
May-19 2,654,643 36,850,758 3,070,897
Jun-19 3,707,290 34,706,167 2,892,181 8,932,396
Jul-19 4,054,589 33,859,716 2,821,643
Aug-19 4,252,596 33,036,626 2,753,052
Sep-19 2,062,880 29,777,962 2,481,497 10,370,065
Oct-19 1,386,727 27,632,609 2,302,717
Nov-19 2,487,918 28,389,306 2,365,776
Dec-19 365,364 26,266,752 2,188,896 4,240,009
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Table 3
Groundwater Monitoring Results - Year to Date

Sample ID
Quarter Analyte EPA Method  Reporting Limit Units MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 pup'’
Q12019 Sodium 6010B 0.50 mg/L 320 NS 2 240 210 330
Q2 2019 Sodium 6010B 0.50 mg/L 320 NS 2 250 220 300
Q3 2019 Sodium 6010B 0.50 mg/L 320 NS 2 250 220 320
Q4 2019 Sodium 6010B 0.50 mg/L 340 320 270 230 340
Q12019 Sulfate 300.0 25 mg/L 340 NS 2 260 200 340
Q2 2019 Sulfate 300.0 25 mg/L 330 NS 2 220 200 340
Q3 2019 Sulfate 300.0 25 mg/L 340 NS 2 220 200 340
Q4 2019 Sulfate 300.0 25 mg/L 320 230 220 200 340
Q12019 | Total Dissolved Solids SM2540C 10 mg/L 1,300 NS 2 950 830 1,300
Q2 2019 | Total Dissolved Solids SM2540C 10 mg/L 1,300 NS 2 940 860 1,300
Q3 2019 | Total Dissolved Solids SM2540C 10 mg/L 1,300 NS 2 950 840 1,300
Q4 2019 | Total Dissolved Solids SM2540C 10 mg/L 1,200 1,100 920 840 1,200
Q12019 Temperature Field Parameter N/A Degrees Celsius 22.8 NS ? 21.4 20.5 22.8
Q2 2019 Temperature Field Parameter N/A Degrees Celsius 23.6 NS ? 22.4 21.3 23.6
Q3 2019 Temperature Field Parameter N/A Degrees Celsius 24.0 NS ? 22.8 22.3 24.0
Q4 2019 Temperature Field Parameter N/A Degrees Celsius 23.4 18.5 20.2 21.0 23.4
Q12019 pH Field Parameter N/A Standard Units 7.38 NS ? 7.26 7.05 7.38
Q2 2019 pH Field Parameter N/A Standard Units 7.41 NS 2 7.36 7.09 7.41
Q3 2019 pH Field Parameter N/A Standard Units 7.74 NS ? 7.47 7.45 7.74
Q4 2019 pH Field Parameter N/A Standard Units 7.57 7.43 7.35 7.42 7.57
Q12019 Specific Conductivity | Field Parameter N/A umhos/cm 1,810 NS ? 1,410 1,260 1,810
Q2 2019 Specific Conductivity | Field Parameter N/A umhos/cm 1,830 NS 2 1,410 1,260 1,830
Q3 2019 Specific Conductivity | Field Parameter N/A umhos/cm 2,190 NS ? 1,710 1,540 2,190
Q4 2019 Specific Conductivity | Field Parameter N/A umhos/cm 2,170 1,980 1,640 1,510 2,170
Q12019 Static Water Level | Field Parameter N/A Feet btoc 2,303.22(2,214.59|2,282.30| 2,284.35 | 2,303.22
Q2 2019 Static Water Level | Field Parameter N/A Feet btoc 2,303.22]2,211.32|2,282.10| 2,284.38 | 2,303.22
Q3 2019 Static Water Level | Field Parameter N/A Feet btoc 2,303.12|2,209.37|2,282.35| 2,284.63 | 2,303.12
Q4 2019 Static Water Level Field Parameter N/A Feet btoc 2,303.2012,212.52(2,282.35| 2,284.35 | 2,303.20
Q4 2019 1,1"-Biphenyl 8015B 0.095 - 0.098 mg/L ND ND ND ND ND
Q4 2019 1,1'-Oxybisbenzene 8015B 0.095 - 0.098 mg/L ND ND ND ND ND
Q4 2019 Chloride 300.0 25 mg/L 280 300 220 200 290
Q4 2019 Phosphate 300.0 0.50 mg/L ND ND ND ND 0.92
Q4 2019 Potassium 6010B 0.50 mg/L 11 44 5.6 5.7 11
Notes:

ND = Not Detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

! - The duplicate sample was collected from MW-1 in all quarters of 2019.

2 Not sampled due to low water levels
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Table 4
Neutron Probe Monitoring Results - Horizontal Wells

Percent Moisture by Volume - First Quarter 2019

Distance from Point  HN-1 HN-2 HN-3 HN-4 HN-5 HN-6 HN-7 HN-8 HN-9 HN-10

of Entry (feet) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0)
West Side of Ponds

25 9.72 13.07 12.66 12.11 14.13 23.29 12.13 14.80 13.44 16.63

50 8.96 9.26 12.92 9.89 10.59 11.67 11.52 14.81 9.60 13.44

75 10.93 14.05 13.77 12.01 15.65 16.68 12.72 14.46 16.51 9.63

100 11.19 9.13 14.05 10.07 8.27 12.16 12.24 10.13 8.57 10.42

200 12.49 8.73 11.45 9.15 7.49 7.78 9.01 8.35 12.40 9.99

300 11.08 9.11 9.42 8.59 9.38 7.80 13.06 10.18 8.88 9.49

400 13.66 8.50 8.61 8.14 6.98 7.84 14.43 9.02 9.44 11.76

500 11.31 8.17 10.18 9.09 7.59 9.78 14.79 9.82 9.49 10.07

25 17.50 10.53 11.67 10.38 10.75 1141 10.85 10.85 14.31 8.74

50 9.32 10.91 10.38 8.80 10.67 11.08 9.00 10.44 10.72 9.66

75 12.32 12.27 10.54 9.07 11.61 13.28 12.11 10.85 9.72 10.27

100 12.01 11.23 9.82 11.52 10.77 12.10 13.04 9.95 9.05 10.70

200 12.81 8.36 11.52 10.49 9.38 9.44 14.44 9.93 9.48 10.13

300 9.39 9.26 10.41 9.43 9.03 10.02 16.21 8.58 9.82 8.67

400 15.39 11.97 9.16 8.66 8.22 7.98 16.82 8.79 8.97 11.31

500 10.16 8.75 12.54 8.77 8.47 8.00 12.71 10.01 8.42 10.24

Note: Data collected using a CPN Model 503 DR Hydro-ProbeTNI Neutron Moisture Gauge

Percent Moisture by Volume - Second Quarter 2019

Distance from Point  HN-1 HN-2 HN-3 HN-4 HN-5 HN-6 HN-7 HN-8 HN-9 HN-10

of Entry (feet) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0)
West Side of Ponds

25 11.75 12.95 12.79 11.58 14.09 19.62 12.92 16.87 13.76 11.48

50 8.79 9.10 11.58 9.23 10.74 14.98 13.12 15.65 9.67 10.92

75 10.84 14.67 13.66 11.96 14.01 13.29 12.17 15.10 16.69 9.38

100 11.27 9.67 14.01 10.28 8.02 12.79 10.47 9.77 8.77 10.20

200 12.03 8.87 11.72 8.62 8.75 7.94 12.55 8.34 13.08 9.65

300 10.95 8.66 9.55 8.47 8.93 8.48 14.06 9.88 9.55 9.96

400 14.49 8.61 9.54 9.04 7.17 7.92 15.01 9.00 8.63 11.66

500 10.72 8.23 9.15 8.50 8.07 8.10 9.67 10.03 9.62 9.40

25 12.29 10.48 12.18 10.06 10.72 11.35 11.04 10.36 9.84 9.28

50 10.56 10.30 11.63 9.20 10.22 11.12 9.45 11.11 10.00 10.12

75 11.94 11.57 10.34 9.12 11.78 13.26 12.24 9.79 10.27 9.88

100 12.37 11.51 10.17 11.29 11.10 11.95 12.97 10.14 8.64 11.00

200 12.13 8.84 10.37 10.18 9.44 9.60 14.63 9.09 9.39 10.11

300 9.47 8.39 10.63 8.57 9.04 9.98 16.21 9.07 10.01 8.98

400 14.89 10.80 9.09 9.63 7.92 8.05 16.81 9.21 8.83 11.34

500 9.78 8.69 13.55 9.10 8.10 8.39 11.84 10.43 8.58 11.25

Note: Data collected using a CPN Model 503 DR Hydro-ProbeWI Neutron Moisture Gauge
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Table 4
Neutron Probe Monitoring Results - Horizontal Wells

Percent Moisture by Volume - Third Quarter 2019

Distance from Point  HN-1 HN-2 HN-3 HN-4 HN-5 HN-6 HN-7 HN-8 HN-9 HN-10
of Entry (feet) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0)
West Side of Ponds
25 10.81 14.13 12.57 12.46 14.30 19.38 12.35 15.59 14.14 10.23
50 9.07 9.10 12.33 9.40 11.16 11.88 12.58 15.56 9.38 10.09
75 10.56 14.32 14.69 11.55 14.04 14.64 12.15 16.36 10.13 9.68
100 11.16 9.95 14.90 10.20 8.02 12.68 12.92 10.01 9.01 9.71
200 11.58 8.40 11.91 8.72 7.93 8.08 9.17 8.62 12.79 10.30
300 11.03 8.99 9.31 8.85 9.28 7.96 12.20 10.12 9.34 9.21
400 14.17 8.77 9.01 8.65 7.43 7.90 14.29 8.23 8.85 11.00
500 9.32 8.40 9.44 8.82 8.20 9.45 15.24 9.66 9.54 9.65
25 10.94 10.85 11.98 9.89 10.16 10.75 10.03 10.77 9.40 9.50
50 9.05 10.95 10.98 8.96 11.00 10.84 9.36 11.10 9.77 9.16
75 12.12 11.87 10.68 9.61 10.47 13.31 12.10 10.14 9.69 9.35
100 11.91 11.06 9.70 11.72 11.35 11.75 13.19 9.70 8.63 10.36
200 11.59 8.15 9.08 10.26 9.39 9.69 14.36 9.82 9.21 10.57
300 9.01 8.90 10.61 9.24 8.14 9.33 16.15 8.82 10.14 9.09
400 15.11 12.21 8.84 8.95 8.31 8.39 16.49 8.72 8.69 11.14
500 10.70 8.75 13.53 8.84 8.22 8.28 11.87 10.33 8.11 9.57

Note: Data collected using a CPN Model 503 DR Hydro-ProbeTNI Neutron Moisture Gauge

Percent Moisture by Volume - Fourth Quarter 2019

Distance from Point  HN-1 HN-2 HN-3 HN-4 HN-5 HN-6 HN-7 HN-8 HN-9 HN-10
of Entry (feet) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0)
West Side of Ponds

25 10.55 8.97 12.91 12.82 14.49 21.17 12.53 15.08 13.58 19.48

50 8.36 13.36 14.20 9.13 11.27 11.62 12.31 14.97 9.42 10.55

75 9.88 9.34 14.20 11.41 14.42 16.62 12.23 14.99 15.94 10.09

100 10.59 14.21 14.63 10.83 8.54 12.67 13.42 9.71 9.97 10.22

200 11.87 9.81 9.94 9.46 7.44 8.04 8.90 8.61 13.41 9.55

300 11.22 9.02 9.28 8.89 9.88 8.20 12.32 10.52 9.60 10.12

400 14.09 9.40 8.99 8.82 7.61 8.60 13.97 9.09 9.58 11.53

500 8.97 7.98 9.47 9.13 7.90 9.33 15.57 10.47 9.75 9.62

25 11.83 10.53 12.92 10.63 9.75 11.69 11.35 11.89 9.81 9.88

50 10.97 10.55 10.90 9.36 9.72 10.82 9.39 11.32 9.68 9.77

75 12.12 12.44 10.66 10.24 11.12 13.02 12.29 11.44 9.85 9.61

100 11.69 11.27 10.00 11.15 10.80 12.46 12.98 10.79 8.31 10.32

200 11.95 8.78 10.26 10.71 9.13 9.69 14.95 9.97 9.83 10.06

300 9.93 8.29 10.03 8.81 8.68 9.72 16.67 8.91 9.87 8.23

400 15.04 10.28 8.51 9.01 8.02 8.57 16.84 8.52 8.65 11.07

500 9.85 8.80 11.20 9.10 8.45 8.48 11.74 9.29 8.52 9.67

Note: Data collected using a CPN Model 503 DR Hydro-ProbeWI Neutron Moisture Gauge
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Table 5
Neutron Probe Monitoring Results - Vertical Wells

Percent Moisture by Volume - First Quarter 2019

Distance from Point  VN-1 VN-2 VN-3 VN-4 VN-5 VN-6 VN-7 VN-8 VN-9 VN-10  VN-11
of Entry (feet) ~ (% H,0) (% H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H,0)

5 1.07 1.72 1.98 1.50 1.41 1.75 1.30 1.70 1.66 1.15
10 1.74 1.84 2.14 1.30 2.13 2.46 1.59 1.40 2.09 1.10
15 1.57 111 1.75 0.80 2.20 1.75 1.74 1.10 1.67 1.64
20 1.18 1.69 2.00 1.55 1.37 2.19 1.95 1.67 1.78 1.93
25 1.95 1.57 1.48 1.78 2.28 2.04 1.34 1.51 0.84 1.96
30 2.04 1.43 1.06 1.51 2.13 1.60 1.61 1.94 1.54 1.17
35 2.15 2.13 1.66 1.44 2.37 2.08 1.94 1.80 1.87 1.40
40 1.21 2.00 1.47 1.72 2.50 2.27 1.58 2.42 1.62 2.06
45 1.55 1.81 1.97 1.74 1.93 1.07 1.39 2.17 2.65 1.81
50 1.27 1.46 1.83 1.80 1.34 2.61 2.24 1.24
55 1.98 1.79 2.75 1.79
60 2.44 2.60

Note: Data collected using a CPN Model 503 DR Hydro—ProbeTM Neutron Moisture Gauge

Percent Moisture by Volume - Second Quarter 2019

Distance from Point  VN-1 ) VN-3 VN-4 VN-5 VN-6 VN-7 VN-8 VN9  VN-10  VN-11
of Entry (feet) (% H;0) (% H0) (%H;0) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H;0)

5 1.05 1.77 1.97 1.56 1.38 1.77 1.30 1.58 1.72 1.10
10 1.72 1.78 2.39 1.43 1.63 2.57 1.65 1.85 2.21 1.21
15 1.55 111 2.07 0.79 2.26 1.77 1.72 1.29 1.72 1.91
20 1.45 1.89 1.44 1.50 1.43 2.16 1.92 1.01 1.83 1.90
25 1.74 1.53 1.03 1.76 2.03 2.10 1.27 1.58 0.86 2.00
30 2.09 151 1.71 1.38 2.22 1.58 1.64 1.50 1.55 1.18
35 2.06 1.94 1.44 1.76 2.55 1.88 2.23 1.89 1.82 1.36
40 121 2.06 2.14 172 1.87 2.15 1.50 1.81 1.55 1.98
45 1.43 1.84 1.73 172 1.26 1.06 1.41 2.47 2.71 1.74
50 1.22 1.38 1.86 1.76 2.80 2.64 2.21 1.24
55 2.00 2.05 2.31 1.61
60 2.24 2.77

Note: Data collected using a CPN Model 503 DR Hydro-ProbeT'v| Neutron Moisture Gauge
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Table 5
Neutron Probe Monitoring Results - Vertical Wells

Percent Moisture by Volume - Third Quarter 2019

Distance from Point  VN-1 VN-2 VN-3 VN-4 VN-5 VN-6 VN-7 VN-8 VN-9 VN-10  VN-11
of Entry (feet) ~ (% H,0) (% H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H,0)

5 1.10 1.86 2.01 1.55 1.38 1.79 1.28 1.55 1.71 1.15
10 1.79 1.86 2.39 1.53 2.09 2.58 1.62 173 2.05 1.11
15 1.60 1.26 2.08 1.40 2.21 2.05 1.71 1.33 1.64 1.74
20 1.19 171 1.47 0.79 1.40 2.18 1.86 1.07 1.68 1.87
25 1.77 1.52 1.08 1.55 2.22 2.01 1.35 1.78 0.86 2.00
30 2.11 1.47 1.70 1.79 2.31 1.67 1.37 1.50 1.37 1.21
35 2.18 2.22 1.45 1.42 1.92 2.04 1.72 1.91 1.90 1.50
40 1.26 2.02 2.05 1.40 1.93 2.25 1.51 1.82 1.62 2.02
45 1.49 1.88 1.78 1.78 1.29 1.09 1.48 2.51 2.72 1.81
50 1.21 1.55 1.85 1.67 2.70 2.63 2.11 1.31
55 2.11 2.08 2.46 1.77
60 2.17 2.53

Note: Data collected using a CPN Model 503 DR Hydro—ProbeTM Neutron Moisture Gauge

Percent Moisture by Volume - Fourth Quarter 2019

Distance from Point  VN-1 ) VN-3 VN-4 VN-5 VN-6 VN-7 VN-8 VN9  VN-10  VN-11
of Entry (feet) (% H,0) (% H0) (%H,0) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H0) (%H0) (%H0) (%H,0) (%H,0)

5 1.04 1.78 2.04 1.54 1.40 1.76 1.29 173 1.69 1.19
10 1.79 1.85 2.55 1.36 1.93 2.39 1.63 1.87 2.15 1.18
15 1.57 1.12 1.88 0.80 231 1.69 1.95 1.37 1.62 171
20 1.23 1.77 1.55 1.55 1.49 231 1.84 1.20 1.83 1.98
25 2.06 1.53 1.07 178 2.28 2.07 1.37 1.67 0.86 2.00
30 2.21 1.49 1.64 1.48 2.26 1.69 1.56 1.55 1.30 1.24
35 2.10 2.25 2.01 1.53 2.63 1.84 2.01 1.81 1.83 1.54
40 121 2.09 1.51 1.72 1.94 2.26 1.52 1.81 1.70 2.01
45 1.34 1.77 2.45 1.77 1.22 1.13 1.54 2.55 2.67 1.88
50 1.24 1.56 2.10 1.83 2.72 2.66 2.10 1.32
55 1.92 1.35 2.48 1.56
60 2.13 2.52

Note: Data collected using a CPN Model 503 DR Hydro-ProbeT'v| Neutron Moisture Gauge
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Chart 1 - Hydrographs
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Chart 2 - Groundwater Conductivity
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Chart 3 - Groundwater pH
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Chart 4 - Groundwater Temperature
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Chart 5 - Sodium
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Chart 6 - Sulfate
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Chart 7 - Total Dissolved Solids
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
SAMPLING RECORDS



Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction Technician:

March 11, 2019

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, cool

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:

Elevation of Top of Casing:

MW-1
2474.00 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

170.78 ft btoc
2303.22 ft amsl

(b)
(c)

Well Depth: 335.50 ft btoc Water Thickness (c - d): 164.72 feet (e)
Elevation of Bottom of Well: 2138.50 ft amsl  (d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47): 242.14 gallons  (f)
Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 726.42 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods: Alconox and potable water wash; double-rinse with distilled water
Purge Purge
. ure ure Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)

1231 20 20 20.9 7.46 1,790 Clear, odorless

1235 20 100 21.9 7.32 1,800 Clear, odorless

1240 20 200 22.2 7.38 1,810 Clear, odorless

1245 20 300 22.6 7.38 1,810 Clear, odorless

1300 20 600 22.7 7.38 1,810 Clear, odorless

1310 20 800 22.8 7.38 1,810 Clear, odorless

Total Purged: 800 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.30 volumes
Additional Notes or Comments:
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes
MW-1-3-11-19 1310 2 Quarterly No Dup Collected




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

Project: SEGS III - VIl Kramer Junction Technician:

Date: March 11, 2019 Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, cool

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID: MW-2 Depth to Water: 239.58 ft btoc (b)
Elevation of Top of Casing: 2454.17 ftamsl  (a) |Water Elevation (a - b): 2214.59 ftamsl (c)
Well Depth: 257.80 ft btoc Water Thickness (c - d): 18.22 feet (e)
Elevation of Bottom of Well: 2196.37 ftamsl  (d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47): 26.78 gallons  (f)
Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 80.35 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods: Alconox and potable water wash; double-rinse with distilled water
Purge Purge
. ure ure Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
Total Purged: 0 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 0.00 volumes
Additional Notes or Comments: Pump will not run so could not sample (Possible low water level)
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes
Quarterly No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VII Kramer Junction

March 11, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, cool

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:

Elevation of Top of Casing:

Well Depth:

Elevation of Bottom of Well:

MW-3
2454.75 ft amsl
259.00 ft btoc
2195.75 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

Water Thickness (c - d):

(d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47):

172.45 ft btoc
2282.30 ft amsl
86.55 feet
127.23 gallons

(b)
(c)
(e)

Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 381.69 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods: Alconox and potable water wash; double-rinse with distilled water
Purge Purge
. ure ure Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
1401 10 10 19.5 7.06 1,410 Clear, odorless
1405 10 50 20.2 7.28 1,410 Clear, odorless
1410 10 100 20.8 7.26 1,410 Clear, odorless
1420 10 200 21.2 7.26 1,410 Clear, odorless
1450 10 300 21.3 7.26 1,410 Clear, odorless
1500 10 400 21.4 7.26 1,410 Clear, odorless
Total Purged: 400 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.14 volumes

Additional Notes or Comments: Pump stopped at 250 gallons (1425), Restarted at (1445)

Sample Inventory

Sample ID

Time

# of Bottles

Analysis

Filtered

Notes

MW-3-3-11-19

1500

1

Quarterly

No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VII Kramer Junction

March 11, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, cool

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:

Elevation of Top of Casing:

MW-4
2459.03 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

174.68 ft btoc
2284.35 ft amsl

(b)
(c)

Well Depth: 258.50 ft btoc Water Thickness (c - d): 83.82 feet (e)
Elevation of Bottom of Well: 2200.53 ft amsl  (d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47): 123.22 gallons  (f)
Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 369.66 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods: Alconox and potable water wash; double-rinse with distilled water
Purge Purge
. ure ure Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)

1521 10 10 19.5 7.34 1,270 Clear, odorless

1525 10 50 20.2 7.06 1,260 Clear, odorless

1530 10 100 20.3 7.05 1,260 Clear, odorless

1540 10 200 20.4 7.05 1,260 Clear, odorless

1550 10 300 20.4 7.05 1,260 Clear, odorless

1600 10 400 20.5 7.05 1,260 Clear, odorless

Total Purged: 400 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.25 volumes
Additional Notes or Comments:
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes
MW-4-3-11-19 1600 1 Quarterly No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction
May 29, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, Warm

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:
Elevation of Top of Casing:
Well Depth:

Elevation of Bottom of Well:

MW-1
2474.00 ft amsl
335.50 ft btoc
2138.50 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):
Water Thickness (c - d):

(d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47):

170.78 ft btoc
2303.22 ftamsl

164.72 feet

242.14 gallons

(b)
(c)
(e)
(f)

Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 726.42 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods:
P P
. urge urge Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
1413 20 60 22.4 7.71 1,870 Clear, odorless
1415 20 100 23.1 7.43 1,840 Clear, odorless
1420 20 200 23.2 7.41 1,840 Clear, odorless
1425 20 300 23.3 7.41 1,830 Clear, odorless
1440 20 600 235 7.41 1,830 Clear, odorless
1450 20 800 23.6 7.41 1,830 Clear, odorless
Total Purged: 800 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.30 volumes
Additional Notes or Comments:
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes
MW-1-5-29-19 1310 1 Quarterly No
Dup-5-29-19 1 Quarterly No Dup Collected




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS IIl - VIl Kramer Junction

May 29, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, warm

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:

Elevation of Top of Casing:

MW-2
245417 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

242.85 ft btoc
2211.32 ft amsl

(b)
()

Well Depth: 257.80 ft btoc Water Thickness (c - d): 14.95 feet (e)
Elevation of Bottom of Well: 2196.37 ftamsl  (d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47): 21.98 gallons (f)
Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 65.93 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods:
P P
. urge urge Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
Total Purged: 0 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 0.00 volumes

Additional Notes or Comments: Pump will not run so could not sample (Possible low water level)

Sample Inventory

Sample ID Time

# of Bottles

Analysis

Filtered

Notes

Quarterly

No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction
May 29, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, warm

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:
Elevation of Top of Casing:
Well Depth:

Elevation of Bottom of Well:

MW-3
2454.75 ft amsl
259.00 ft btoc
2195.75 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

Water Thickness (c - d):

(d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47):

172.65 ft btoc
2282.10 ft amsl
86.35 feet
126.93 gallons

(b)
(c)
(e)
(f)

Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 380.79 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods:
Purge Purge e -
. Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
1515 10 50 22.5 7.34 1,410 Clear, odorless
1520 10 100 22.2 7.35 1,410 Clear, odorless
1530 10 200 22.3 7.38 1,410 Clear, odorless
1600 10 300 22.5 7.37 1,410 Clear, odorless
1610 10 400 22.4 7.36 1,410 Clear, odorless
Total Purged: 400 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.15 volumes

Additional Notes or Comments: Pump stopped at 250 gallons (1535), Restarted at (1555)

Sample Inventory

Sample ID Time

# of Bottles

Analysis

Filtered

Notes

MW-3-5-29-19 1610

1

Quarterly

No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS IIl - VIl Kramer Junction
May 29, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, warm

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:
Elevation of Top of Casing:
Well Depth:

Elevation of Bottom of Well:

MW-4
2459.03 ft amsl
258.50 ft btoc
2200.53 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

Water Thickness (c - d):

(d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47):

174.65 ft btoc
2284.38 ft amsl
83.85 feet
123.25 gallons

(b)
(c)
(e)
(f)

Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 369.75 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods:
P P
. urge urge Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
1621 10 10 215 7.32 1,280 Clear, odorless
1625 10 50 21.4 7.10 1,260 Clear, odorless
1630 10 100 21.1 7.09 1,260 Clear, odorless
1640 10 200 21.1 7.09 1,260 Clear, odorless
1650 10 300 21.2 7.09 1,260 Clear, odorless
1700 10 400 21.3 7.09 1,260 Clear, odorless
Total Purged: 400 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.25 volumes
Additional Notes or Comments:
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes
MW-4-5-29-19 1700 1 Quarterly No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction
September 9, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, Warm

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:
Elevation of Top of Casing:
Well Depth:

Elevation of Bottom of Well:

MW-1
2474.00 ft amsl
335.50 ft btoc
2138.50 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

Water Thickness (c - d):

(d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47):

170.88 ft btoc
2303.12 ft amsl

164.62 feet

241.99 gallons

(b)
(c)
(e)
(f)

Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 725.99 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods:
P P
. urge urge Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
1211 20 60 24.1 7.67 2,250 Clear, odorless
1215 20 100 23.8 7.69 2,200 Clear, odorless
1220 20 200 23.8 7.73 2,190 Clear, odorless
1225 20 300 239 7.74 2,190 Clear, odorless
1240 20 600 24.0 7.74 2,190 Clear, odorless
1250 20 800 24.0 7.74 2,190 Clear, odorless
Total Purged: 800 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.31 volumes
Additional Notes or Comments:
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes
MW-1-9-9-19 1250 1 Quarterly No
Dup-9-9-19 1 Quarterly No Dup Collected




Project:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction

Date: September 9, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, warm

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:

Elevation of Top of Casing:

MW-2
2454.17 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

244.80 ft btoc
2209.37 ft amsl

(b)
()

Well Depth: 257.80 ft btoc Water Thickness (c - d): feet (e)
Elevation of Bottom of Well: 2196.37 ftamsl (d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47): gallons ()
Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods:
P P
. urge urge Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
Total Purged: 0 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 0.00 volumes

Additional Notes or Comments: Pump will not run so could not sample (Possible low water level)

Sample Inventory

Sample ID Time

# of Bottles

Analysis

Filtered

Notes

Quarterly

No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction
September 9, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, warm

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:

Elevation of Top of Casing:

MW-3
2454.75 ft amsl

Depth to Water:
(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

172.40 ft btoc
2282.35 ft amsl

(b)
()

Well Depth: 259.00 ft btoc Water Thickness (c - d): 86.6 feet (e)
Elevation of Bottom of Well: 2195.75 ftamsl  (d)|One Casing Volume (e * 1.47): 127.3 gallons  (f)
Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 381.9 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods:
Purge Purge e -
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Specific Conductivity Notes
(spm) | (gallons) (umhos/cm)
1321 10 10 23.4 7.50 1,770 Clear, odorless
1325 10 50 22.8 7.49 1,730 Clear, odorless
1330 10 100 22.6 7.47 1,720 Clear, odorless
1340 10 200 22.7 7.47 1,710 Clear, odorless
1410 10 300 22.7 7.47 1,710 Clear, odorless
1420 10 400 22.8 7.47 1,710 Clear, odorless
Total Purged: 400 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.14 volumes

Additional Notes or Comments: Pump stopped at 250 gallons (1345), Restarted at (1405)

Sample Inventory

Sample ID Time

# of Bottles

Analysis

Filtered

Notes

MW-3-9-9-19 1420

1

Quarterly

No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction
September 9, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, warm

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:
Elevation of Top of Casing:
Well Depth:

Elevation of Bottom of Well:

MW-4
2459.03 ft amsl
258.50 ft btoc
2200.53 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):
Water Thickness (c - d):

(d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47):

174.40 ft btoc
2284.63 ft amsl
84.1 feet
123.63 gallons

(b)
(c)
(e)
(f)

Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 370.89 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods:
P P
. urge urge Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
1431 10 10 22.3 7.47 1,560 Clear, odorless
1435 10 50 22.4 7.44 1,540 Clear, odorless
1440 10 100 22.3 7.45 1,540 Clear, odorless
1450 10 200 22.3 7.45 1,540 Clear, odorless
1500 10 300 22.3 7.45 1,540 Clear, odorless
1510 10 400 22.3 7.45 1,540 Clear, odorless
Total Purged: 400 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.24 volumes
Additional Notes or Comments:
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes
MW-4-9-9-19 1510 1 Quarterly No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction
December 10, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, Cool

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:
Elevation of Top of Casing:
Well Depth:

Elevation of Bottom of Well:

MW-1
2474.00 ft amsl
335.50 ft btoc
2138.50 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):
Water Thickness (c - d):

(d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47):

170.80 ft btoc
2303.20 ft amsl

164.70 feet

242.11 gallons

(b)
(c)
(e)
(f)

Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 726.33 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Dedicated Pump
Sampling Apparatus: Pump Discharge
Decon Methods:
P P
. urge urge Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)
(gpm) | (gallons)
1333 20 60 23.9 7.54 2,210 Clear, odorless
1335 20 100 23.5 7.58 2,170 Clear, odorless
1340 20 200 23.4 7.57 2,170 Clear, odorless
1345 20 300 23.4 7.57 2,170 Clear, odorless
1400 20 600 23.4 7.57 2,170 Clear, odorless
1410 20 800 23.4 7.57 2,170 Clear, odorless
Total Purged: 800 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.30 volumes
Additional Notes or Comments:
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes
MW-1-12-10-19 1410 3 Annual No
Dup-12-10-19 3 Annual No Dup Collected




Project:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction

Date: December 18, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, Cool

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:

Elevation of Top of Casing:

MW-2
2454.17 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

241.65 ft btoc
2212.52 ft amsl

(b)
()

Well Depth: 257.80 ft btoc Water Thickness (c - d): 16.15 feet (e)
Elevation of Bottom of Well: 2196.37 ftamsl  (d)|One Casing Volume (e * 1.47): 23.74 gallons  (f)
Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 71.22 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: Bailer
Sampling Apparatus: Bailer
Decon Methods:
Purge Purge e -
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Specific Conductivity Notes
(spm) | (gallons) (umhos/cm)
1000 10 16.9 7.50 1,950 Very Cloudy, odorless
1012 20 20.2 7.45 1,970 Very Cloudy, odorless
1022 30 20.5 7.42 1,990 Very Cloudy, odorless
1125 60 18.2 7.43 1,980 Very Cloudy, odorless
1205 80 18.5 7.43 1,980 Very Cloudy, odorless
Total Purged: 80 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.37 volumes

Well Is recovering very slowly after 40 gallons

Additional Notes or Comments: BC2 removed bad pump and purged/sampled the well with a bailer.

Sample Inventory

Sample ID Time

# of Bottles

Analysis

Filtered

Notes

MW-2-12-18-19

3

Annual

No




Project:

Date:

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

December 18, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, Cool

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:

Elevation of Top of Casing:

MW-3
2454.75 ft amsl

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):

172.40 ft btoc
2282.35 ft amsl

(b)
()

Well Depth: 259.00 ft btoc Water Thickness (c - d): 86.6 feet (e)
Elevation of Bottom of Well: 2195.75 ftamsl  (d)|One Casing Volume (e * 1.47): 127.3 gallons  (f)
Casing Inside Diameter: 6.0 inches Three Casing Volumes (f * 3): 381.9 gallons
Monitoring Well Purge Data
Purging Apparatus: 3" Grundfos
Sampling Apparatus: 3" Grundfos
Decon Methods:
Purge Purge e -
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Specific Conductivity Notes
(spm) | (gallons) (umhos/cm)
1350 5 50 19.2 7.48 1,670 Clear, Odorless
1400 5 100 20.1 7.40 1,650 Clear, Odorless
1420 5 200 20.1 7.36 1,640 Clear, Odorless
1430 250 Pump Stopped
1500 5 300 20.2 7.35 1,640 Clear, Odorless
1520 5 400 20.2 7.35 1,640 Clear, Odorless
Total Purged: 400 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.14 volumes

Additional Notes or Comments: BC2 removed bad pump and purged/sampled the well with dropin 3"Grundfos. Pump stopped at 1430 and

at 1450.
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes
MW-3-12-18-19 3 Annual No




Project:

Date:

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING RECORD

SEGS Il - VIl Kramer Junction
December 10, 2019

Technician:

Weather:

Ralph De La Parra

Clear, Cool

Purge Volume Calculations

Monitoring Well ID:
Elevation of Top of Casing:
Well Depth:

Elevation of Bottom of Well:

Casing Inside Diameter:

MW-4
2459.03 ft amsl
258.50 ft btoc
2200.53 ft amsl
6.0 inches

Depth to Water:

(a) |Water Elevation (a - b):
Water Thickness (c - d):

(d) [One Casing Volume (e * 1.47):
Three Casing Volumes (f * 3):

174.68 ft btoc
2284.35 ft amsl
83.82 feet
123.22 gallons
369.66 gallons

(b)
(c)
(e)
(f)

Purging Apparatus:
Sampling Apparatus:

Decon Methods:

Monitoring Well Purge Data

Dedicated Pump

Pump Discharge

Purge Purge . ..
. Specific Conductivity
Time Rate Volume Temp (Deg C) pH Notes
(umhos/cm)

(gpm) | (gallons)
1550 10 50 20.6 7.60 1,520 Clear, odorless
1555 10 100 21.2 7.42 1,510 Clear, odorless
1605 10 200 21.3 7.42 1,510 Clear, odorless
1615 10 300 21.4 7.42 1,510 Clear, odorless
1625 10 400 215 7.42 1,510 Clear, odorless

Total Purged: 400 gallons Casing Volumes Purged: 3.25 volumes
Additional Notes or Comments:
Sample Inventory
Sample ID Time # of Bottles Analysis Filtered Notes

MW-4-12-10-19 1625 3 Annual No
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Irvine

17461 Derian Ave

Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92614-5817

Tel: (949)261-1022

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1
Client Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

For:

FPL Energy Solar Partners 1lI-VII, LLC
41100 Highway 395

Boron, California 93516

Attn: Glen King

-

Authorized for release by:
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Dennis Tran, Project Manager |
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This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

~
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Sample Summary
Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

440-235991-1 MW-1-3-11-19 Water 03/11/19 13:10 03/11/19 18:25
440-235991-2 MW-3-3-11-19 Water 03/11/19 15:00 03/11/19 18:25
440-235991-3 MW-4-3-11-19 Water 03/11/19 16:00 03/11/19 18:25
440-235991-4 DUP-3-11-19 Water 03/11/19 00:01 03/11/19 18:25

TestAmerica Irvine

Page 3 of 15 3/25/2019



Case Narrative

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-235991-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Irvine

Narrative

Job Narrative
440-235991-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 3/11/2019 6:25 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1.6° C.

HPLCI/IC
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Metals

The following samples for metals were received unpreserved and were preserved upon receipt to the laboratory: MW-1-3-11-19
(440-235991-1), MW-3-3-11-19 (440-235991-2), MW-4-3-11-19 (440-235991-3) and DUP-3-11-19 (440-235991-4). Regulatory
documents require a 24-hour waiting period from the time of the addition of the acid preservative to the time of digestion.

3/18/19 at 14:34
HNO3 ID: 5194705
HNO3 added: 2mL

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

TestAmerica Irvine
Page 4 of 15 3/25/2019



Client Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1

Client Sample ID: MW-1-3-11-19
Date Collected: 03/11/19 13:10
Date Received: 03/11/19 18:25

Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-1
Matrix: Water

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 340 50 mg/L B 03/13/19 00:58 100

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 320 0.50 mg/L ~ 03/20/19 09:27 03/20/19 22:22 1

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids 1300 10 mg/L B 03/18/19 09:05 1
Client Sample ID: MW-3-3-11-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-2
Date Collected: 03/11/19 15:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/11/19 18:25

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 260 25 mg/L - 03/13/19 01:12 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 240 0.50 mg/L ~03/20/1909:27 03/20/19 22:25 1

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids 950 10 mg/L B 03/18/19 09:05 1
Client Sample ID: MW-4-3-11-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-3
Date Collected: 03/11/19 16:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/11/19 18:25

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 200 25 mg/L B 03/13/19 01:28 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 210 0.50 mg/L ~ 03/20/19 09:27 03/20/19 22:28 1

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids 830 10 mg/L B 03/18/19 09:05 1
Client Sample ID: DUP-3-11-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-4
Date Collected: 03/11/19 00:01 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/11/19 18:25

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 340 25 mg/L B 03/13/19 01:43 50

Page 5 of 15
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Client Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1

Client Sample ID: DUP-3-11-19
Date Collected: 03/11/19 00:01
Date Received: 03/11/19 18:25

Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-4

Matrix: Water

7Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Page 6 of 15

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sodium 330 0.50 mg/L ~ 03/20/19 09:27 03/20/19 22:31 1
General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1300 10 mg/L - 03/18/19 09:05 1

TestAmerica Irvine
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Method Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
300.0 Anions, lon Chromatography MCAWW TAL IRV
6010B Metals (ICP) SW846 TAL IRV
SM 2540C Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL IRV
3005A Preparation, Total Recoverable or Dissolved Metals SW846 TAL IRV

Protocol References:

MCAWW = "Methods For Chemical Analysis Of Water And Wastes", EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 And Subsequent Revisions.

SM = "Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater"

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL IRV = TestAmerica Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Page 7 of 15

TestAmerica Irvine
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Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Lab Chronicle

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1

Client Sample ID: MW-1-3-11-19
Date Collected: 03/11/19 13:10

Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-1

Matrix: Water

Date Received: 03/11/19 18:25

Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 100 533711 03/13/19 00:58 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 535389 03/20/19 09:27 KE TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 535650 03/20/19 22:22 VS TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 534848 03/18/19 09:05 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: MW-3-3-11-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-2
Date Collected: 03/11/19 15:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/11/19 18:25
B Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 533711 03/13/19 01:12 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 535389 03/20/19 09:27 KE TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 535650 03/20/19 22:25 VS TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 534848 03/18/19 09:05 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: MW-4-3-11-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-3
Date Collected: 03/11/19 16:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/11/19 18:25
B Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 533711 03/13/19 01:28 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 535389 03/20/19 09:27 KE TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 535650 03/20/19 22:28 VS TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 534848 03/18/19 09:05 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: DUP-3-11-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-4
Date Collected: 03/11/19 00:01 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 03/11/19 18:25
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 533711 03/13/19 01:43 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 535389 03/20/19 09:27 KE TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 535650 03/20/19 22:31 VS TAL IRV
SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 534848 03/18/19 09:05 XL TAL IRV

Total/NA Analysis

Laboratory References:

TAL IRV = TestAmerica Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Page 8 of 15
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QC Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-533711/6
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 533711

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sulfate ND 0.50 mg/L B 03/12/19 14:31 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-533711/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 533711
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 5.00 5.02 mg/L o 100 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-4 MS Client Sample ID: DUP-3-11-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 533711

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 340 250 598 mg/L 105 80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-235991-4 MSD Client Sample ID: DUP-3-11-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 533711

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sulfate 340 250 594 mg/L o 103 80-120 1 20

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-535389/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 535650 Prep Batch: 535389
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sodium ND 0.50 mg/L ~ 03/20/19 09:27 03/20/19 21:43 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-535389/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 535650 Prep Batch: 535389
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sodium 10.0 9.32 mg/L o 93 80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-236382-K-1-B MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 535650 Prep Batch: 535389

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sodium 270 10.0 277 4 mg/L a 85 75-125

Page 9 of 15
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QC Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 440-236382-K-1-C MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 535650

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 535389

Page 10 of 15

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sodium 270 10.0 271 4 mg/L a 29  75.125 2 20

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-534848/1 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 534848
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids ND 10 mg/L n 03/18/19 09:05 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-534848/2 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 534848
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 1000 992 mg/L a 99  90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-235960-L-10 DU Client Sample ID: Duplicate
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 534848

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Total Dissolved Solids 420 417 mg/L B 1 5

TestAmerica Irvine

3/25/2019



Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

QC Association Summary
Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1

HPLC/IC
Analysis Batch: 533711
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-235991-1 MW-1-3-11-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-235991-2 MW-3-3-11-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-235991-3 MW-4-3-11-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-235991-4 DUP-3-11-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
MB 440-533711/6 Method Blank Total/NA Water 300.0
LCS 440-533711/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 300.0
440-235991-4 MS DUP-3-11-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-235991-4 MSD DUP-3-11-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
Metals
Prep Batch: 535389
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-235991-1 MW-1-3-11-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-235991-2 MW-3-3-11-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-235991-3 MW-4-3-11-19 Total Recoverable ~ Water 3005A
440-235991-4 DUP-3-11-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
MB 440-535389/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
LCS 440-535389/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable ~ Water 3005A
440-236382-K-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable ~ Water 3005A
440-236382-K-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
Analysis Batch: 535650
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-235991-1 MW-1-3-11-19 Total Recoverable ~ Water 6010B 535389
440-235991-2 MW-3-3-11-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 535389
440-235991-3 MW-4-3-11-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 535389
440-235991-4 DUP-3-11-19 Total Recoverable ~ Water 6010B 535389
MB 440-535389/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 535389
LCS 440-535389/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 535389
440-236382-K-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable ~ Water 6010B 535389
440-236382-K-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable ~ Water 6010B 535389
General Chemistry
Analysis Batch: 534848
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-235991-1 MW-1-3-11-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-235991-2 MW-3-3-11-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-235991-3 MW-4-3-11-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-235991-4 DUP-3-11-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
MB 440-534848/1 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 2540C
LCS 440-534848/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-235960-L-10 DU Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 2540C

Page 11 of 15
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Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

Definitions/Glossary

Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1

Qualifiers

Metals

Qualifier Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not
applicable.

Glossary

Abbreviation

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

jol
%R
CFL
CNF
DER
Dil Fac
DL
DL, RA, RE, IN
DLC
EDL
LOD
LOQ
MDA
MDC
MDL
ML
NC
ND
PQL
QC
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
Percent Recovery

Contains Free Liquid

Contains No Free Liquid

Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dilution Factor

Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Control

Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Page 12 of 15
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Accreditation/Certification Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-235991-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Irvine

All accreditations/certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all accreditations/certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority Program EPA Region Identification Number  Expiration Date
Alaska State Program 10 CA01531 06-30-19
Arizona State Program 9 AZ0671 10-14-19
California LA Cty Sanitation Districts 9 10256 06-30-19
California State Program 9 CA ELAP 2706 06-30-19
Guam State Program 9 Cert. No. 19-005R 01-23-20
Hawaii State Program 9 N/A 01-29-20
Kansas NELAP 7 E-10420 07-31-19
Nevada State Program 9 CA015312018-1 07-31-19
New Mexico State Program 6 N/A 01-29-20
Oregon NELAP 10 4028 01-29-20
US Fish & Wildlife Federal 058448 07-31-19
USDA Federal P330-18-00214 07-09-21
Washington State Program 10 C900 09-03-19

Page 13 of 15
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

Login Number: 235991
List Number: 1
Creator: Skinner, Alma D

Job Number: 440-235991-1

List Source: TestAmerica Irvine

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True

meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A Not present
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. N/A Not Present
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.  True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. N/A

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True

MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True

<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

TestAmerica Irvine
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Sample Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-242700-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received Asset ID
440-242700-1 MW-1-5-29-19 Water 05/29/19 14:50 05/31/19 15:30
440-242700-2 MW-3-5-29-19 Water 05/29/19 16:10 05/31/19 15:30
440-242700-3 MW-4-5-29-19 Water 05/29/19 17:00 05/31/19 15:30
440-242700-4 DUP-5-29-19 Water 05/29/19 00:00 05/31/19 15:30

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Case Narrative

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-242700-1

Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-242700-1

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

Narrative

Receipt

The samples were received on 5/31/2019 3:30 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.

The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1.8° C.

HPLC/IC
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Metals

The following samples for metals were received unpreserved and were preserved upon receipt to the laboratory: MW-1-5-29-19
(440-242700-1), MW-3-5-29-19 (440-242700-2), MW-4-5-29-19 (440-242700-3) and DUP-5-29-19 (440-242700-4). Regulatory
documents require a 24-hour waiting period from the time of the addition of the acid preservative to the time of digestion.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Client Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-242700-1

Client Sample ID: MW-1-5-29-19
Date Collected: 05/29/19 14:50
Date Received: 05/31/19 15:30

Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-1
Matrix: Water

7Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 330 25 mg/L B 06/04/19 20:07 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 320 0.50 mg/L ~ 06/14/19 08:56 06/14/19 20:34 1

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids 1300 10 mg/L n 06/05/19 15:39 1
Client Sample ID: MW-3-5-29-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-2
Date Collected: 05/29/19 16:10 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/31/19 15:30

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 220 25 mg/L B 06/04/19 20:23 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 250 0.50 mg/L ~ 06/14/19 08:56 06/14/19 20:36 1

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids 940 10 mg/L B 06/05/19 15:39 1
Client Sample ID: MW-4-5-29-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-3
Date Collected: 05/29/19 17:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/31/19 15:30

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 200 25 mg/L B 06/04/19 20:39 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 220 0.50 mg/L ~ 06/14/19 08:56 06/14/19 20:39 1

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids 860 10 mg/L B 06/05/19 15:39 1
Client Sample ID: DUP-5-29-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-4
Date Collected: 05/29/19 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/31/19 15:30

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 340 25 mg/L B 06/04/19 20:55 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 300 0.50 mg/L ~ 06/14/19 08:56 06/14/19 20:41 1

Page 5 of 16
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Client Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-242700-1

Client Sample ID: DUP-5-29-19
Date Collected: 05/29/19 00:00
Date Received: 05/31/19 15:30

Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-4
Matrix: Water

General Chemistry
Analyte

Result Qualifier

RL

Unit

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids

1300

10

Page 6 of 16

mg/L

B 06/05/19 15:39 1
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Method Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-242700-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
300.0 Anions, lon Chromatography MCAWW TAL IRV
6010B Metals (ICP) SW846 TAL IRV
SM 2540C Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL IRV
3005A Preparation, Total Recoverable or Dissolved Metals SW846 TAL IRV

Protocol References:
MCAWW = "Methods For Chemical Analysis Of Water And Wastes", EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 And Subsequent Revisions.
SM = "Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater"
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL IRV = Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Lab Chronicle

Job ID: 440-242700-1

Client Sample ID: MW-1-5-29-19
Date Collected: 05/29/19 14:50

Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-1
Matrix: Water

Date Received: 05/31/19 15:30

Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 550618 06/04/19 20:07 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 552709 06/14/19 08:56 BV TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 552986 06/14/19 20:34 P1R TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 550979 06/05/19 15:39 KM TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: MW-3-5-29-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-2
Date Collected: 05/29/19 16:10 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/31/19 15:30
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 550618 06/04/19 20:23 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 552709 06/14/19 08:56 BV TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 552986 06/14/19 20:36 P1R TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 550979 06/05/19 15:39 KM TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: MW-4-5-29-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-3
Date Collected: 05/29/19 17:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/31/19 15:30
B Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 550618 06/04/19 20:39 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 552709 06/14/19 08:56 BV TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 552986 06/14/19 20:39 P1R TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 550979 06/05/19 15:39 KM TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: DUP-5-29-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-4
Date Collected: 05/29/19 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/31/19 15:30
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 550618 06/04/19 20:55 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 552709 06/14/19 08:56 BV TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 552986 06/14/19 20:41 P1R TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 550979 06/05/19 15:39 KM TAL IRV

Laboratory References:

TAL IRV = Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Page 8 of 16
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QC Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-242700-1

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-550618/6
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 550618

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sulfate ND 0.50 mg/L n 06/04/19 12:26 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-550618/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 550618
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 5.00 5.14 mg/L 103 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-4 MS Client Sample ID: DUP-5-29-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 550618
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 340 250 588 mg/L 101 80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-242700-4 MSD Client Sample ID: DUP-5-29-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 550618
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sulfate 340 250 593 mg/L 103 80-120 1 20
Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-552709/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 552986 Prep Batch: 552709
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sodium ND 0.50 mg/L ~ 06/14/19 08:56 06/14/19 19:52 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-552709/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 552986 Prep Batch: 552709
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sodium 10.0 9.32 mg/L a 93  80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-243420-M-1-B MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 552986 Prep Batch: 552709
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sodium 25 10.0 346 mg/L o 99  75-125

Page 9 of 16
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QC Sampl
Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

e Results
Job ID: 440-242700-1

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 440-243420-M-1-C MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 552986

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 552709

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sodium 25 10.0 32.9 mg/L a 82 75.125 5 20

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-550979/1 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 550979
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids ND 10 mg/L n 06/05/19 15:39 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-550979/2 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 550979
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 1000 994 mg/L a 99  90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-242684-A-1 DU Client Sample ID: Duplicate
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 550979

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Total Dissolved Solids 140 148 mg/L B 3 5

Page 10 of 16
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QC Association Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-242700-1

HPLC/IC
Analysis Batch: 550618
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-242700-1 MW-1-5-29-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-242700-2 MW-3-5-29-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-242700-3 MW-4-5-29-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-242700-4 DUP-5-29-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
MB 440-550618/6 Method Blank Total/NA Water 300.0
LCS 440-550618/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 300.0
440-242700-4 MS DUP-5-29-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-242700-4 MSD DUP-5-29-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
Metals
Prep Batch: 552709
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-242700-1 MW-1-5-29-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-242700-2 MW-3-5-29-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-242700-3 MW-4-5-29-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-242700-4 DUP-5-29-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
MB 440-552709/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
LCS 440-552709/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-243420-M-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-243420-M-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
Analysis Batch: 552986
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-242700-1 MW-1-5-29-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 552709
440-242700-2 MW-3-5-29-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 552709
440-242700-3 MW-4-5-29-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 552709
440-242700-4 DUP-5-29-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 552709
MB 440-552709/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 552709
LCS 440-552709/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 552709
440-243420-M-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable ~ Water 6010B 552709
440-243420-M-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 552709
General Chemistry
Analysis Batch: 550979
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-242700-1 MW-1-5-29-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-242700-2 MW-3-5-29-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-242700-3 MW-4-5-29-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-242700-4 DUP-5-29-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
MB 440-550979/1 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 2540C
LCS 440-550979/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-242684-A-1 DU Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 2540C
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-242700-1

Glossary

Abbreviation

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

joi
%R
CFL
CNF
DER
Dil Fac
DL
DL, RA, RE, IN
DLC
EDL
LOD
LOQ
MDA
MDC
MDL
ML
NC
ND
PQL
QC
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
Percent Recovery

Contains Free Liquid

Contains No Free Liquid

Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dilution Factor

Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Control

Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Page 12 of 16
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Accreditation/Certification Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-242700-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

All accreditations/certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all accreditations/certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority Program EPA Region Identification Number  Expiration Date
Alaska State Program 10 CA01531 06-30-19 *
Arizona State Program 9 AZ0671 10-14-19
California LA Cty Sanitation Districts 9 10256 06-30-19 *
California State Program 9 CA ELAP 2706 06-30-19 *
Guam State Program 9 Cert. No. 19-005R 01-23-20
Hawaii State Program 9 N/A 01-29-20
Kansas NELAP 7 E-10420 07-31-19 *
Nevada State Program 9 CA015312018-1 07-31-19
New Mexico State Program 6 N/A 01-29-20
Oregon NELAP 10 4028 01-29-20
US Fish & Wildlife Federal 058448 07-31-19
USDA Federal P330-18-00214 07-09-21
Washington State Program 10 C900 09-03-19

* Accreditation/Certification renewal pending - accreditation/certification considered valid.

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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el

/1772019

{ypuow | ueyy sebuo] pauselas ase sajdwes )

a¢ s/ b\\ N (- L
awl fieeq SfuBduwios .E Aojggefe| ul paalad Bl /a1eqg ‘Aueduwion Ag paysinbuley
swy /eeq Auedwion Ag vm.;_movm_ awi| /e1eq ‘Auedwon “Ag paysinbulisy
BWE faeq :Auedwo) :AQ panieaoey ﬁ ‘alut] f81eq éou Al W.Ahc__om
7 on gy wisyL Tt paon 7 T psan {9,) duws) ssipon) ON [eag Apolsng oN [ s [/ gpefurs )
- [R J 7 =
ISHUBWWO) ' sjuswaitnbay HH/suonansu] je1old
SLFUOK 102 Ay [ ] qe1 Aq jesodsig ] D o3 Wiy 7] umouun [ & uosiod D Jueguag ubis [ J|qeLutR: [ _u._mwm_._.co%

passosse ag Aew 294 v ) |esodsig sjdwes

8y u eiduies ay} 104 SBPOD BISBA Y3 AUB 1S 8SB8|d ¢ BISEAA SNOPIBZEH Y43 Pals e WoJy sajdwes Aue aly

-gidwies s} jo asodsip 01 $1 G&| 8y} J| UO0SS SJuSIWG)

IUOIBIYIINSP] PIeZEY 9|qISSOd

1

J0Wi0 =9 ‘HOEN=S ‘€ONH=F POSZH =£ 'IOH =Z ‘80 =] DOS[} LOjeAIsaid

|

ApoIsng jo wielD 00./Z52-0r

VAR

&)
—
pa) \ [
4//12/< .
s
—
T EIR ] g
z ©
XY — T
XX eo(T] | n ~h-MW
YIXX] ] [ 1! I
YXXMA 1 1m9] 9 [esH BriEs 51-b¢-5-/-M
‘saloN opoeds a|dwes 213 woo [xmepN| (@eiowo aunj ajeq uopeoyiuep| ejdwes
HE| w04 dwon=a) | aidueg | siduwes
L~ A3 2 adAy
& o —W 0 ajduweg
4 E hep 1 L #0d|
ToN 508 / dor wn gle step z 0 S
g Ao T ; “BUeN Peloid
Buydwes ge SfEsm g ha Y XBd4
JUBIES URYIEAA = MO{SY WY ISISHP J [V aUoUd
AU asn qen Jo4 SAVC DNDROM [ SAVI WvaANITVD [ ] “diZ/e1Bg/AND,
ugjdwes aw ._. punoJeuny sjshiuy $S2IpPY
sn00  F e T N w1aluen) joeJUOD qE] xedfiod éu.e aweN Auedwon
[ ‘0N 00D bl~{ mllm :ajeq JIOBIUDY) UG J?E s_ L) :1eBeuep 1osford 10EJUOY) JUBHD

{£1.20) 028 TYL
‘0U| 'S8LI0JRIORT EDLISHIY]SA ),
DNELSTL TVINZNNOYIANG NI 33QVAT 3HL

DOLBSUIISS]

88.60¢€

HBOT] N[

piooay Apojisna Jo uleysn

saadnN[ ] malj .Em‘_mohn_ Aio)einbay

——



6/1//2019

. . . -
S bv:nm J:\&H\ 13 —
‘awlfE1eq ‘Auedwog Ag fuoigzedien) u) paniad Bl /e1eq Auedwory :Ag paysinbuljey
A — F—

B /1B Auedwon AQ panlaoey s i/eleg Auedwony Aqg paysinbuiiay

awi g sje Auedwon Aqg um>_momm @ alu| /B1e(] éoo :

] ongruseyl X puoy TV psag (D) dwal ssjooD] "oN feas Apoisnd N = [/ ey

L x2 [ J 7 ~

sjuBuaIoD R sjuswwannbay JY/suoponsuy jelagd

SO oy 3aLpy ] ge A esodsig [ WD 01 S ] T 4 uosied || JueL LS (7] Igeliweld Emumr.cc%

(ipuowr | ueyy :ofivo]

peuiela; ale sojdwes JI possasse og ABW 095} v ) esods

dules

oy} u; adwies oY) 10} SOPOD BISBAA Vi AUR IS 8sBold 4 9ISEAA SNOpIEZEH YD PaIS!) B woy sa|dwes Aue aly|

aidwes ay) jo ascdsip 0] S| ge| 8y} JI UDIDSS SIUSLIWIOT)

{UOEDIHIUSP| PLeZEY 3|qISS0d

1

J9HI0 =8 'HOEN=G 'CONH=F ‘POSZH =f 0oH =Z '80} =L pos] UOfEAIISAId

T

Apoysng 4o LIBYD COLTe-0pF

INTRAEL

O
0 41 s 5
=
)
L \ g
. g
XX —1] =(m
1 -
YA o ] M
il [ (a9 O 2
XXX mol 9 |agh Brizs LI-6¢-S-1-my
‘SBloN oyoads odues D12 woo [xthew] oo aul] ojeq uone3ynuap ajduwes
ais ‘deode=g}
. g m. oy odh1 adweg | sidweg
S o o aydweg
z|¢ S
4 s4E Aep 1 O 204
TN DS / 90T 5 shep 2 d o=
Sl oM T %ﬂi\véléﬁ Bwen 15014
:Bugdwes ge| 3= DRI T m o N el
B VA Z AOIBG LIOY JUSIHP 8 1YL T,
:A|uQ 950 ge Jo4 SAYQ ONINYOM [7] SAVA HYaNITYD [ dizieisiAng
des awy] puniosewin] siskjeuy SSBIPPY
soon ] 40 1 - 1e1IBY TG qe / L Xedq/19) é&t ‘swep Avedwor)
[} ON D00 hl- *M“\M 2eq oejuod eug| T VI[*) sabeuein 10sloug R0 JusH

(g120) ot28-1vL

"Ou} ‘selioleloqe] BOLBIVISE ]
ONILSAL TYINTWNOMANTD N H30V3T IHL

ODUSUINASS]

oo |

88L60E

]

plo23y Apoisng jo uiey)

SIGN[] MA[] :welBord KiojeinBay



Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

Login Number: 242700
List Number: 1
Creator: Escalante, Maria |

Job Number: 440-242700-1

List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True

meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A Not present
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. N/A Not Present
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.  True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. N/A

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True

MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True

<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
17461 Derian Ave

Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92614-5817

Tel: (949)261-1022

Laboratory Job ID: 440-249907-1
Client Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

For:

FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
41100 Highway 395

Boron, California 93516

Attn: Glen King

0/17 m&gﬁc@&_

Authorized for release hy:
9/25/2019 12:15:54 PM

Nicole McCabe, Project Manager |
(916)374-4344
nicole.mccabe@testamericainc.com
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rReview your project
results through

Total Access

Have a Question?

Ask
The
Expert
rVisit us at:
www.testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Sample Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-249907-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received Asset ID
440-249907-1 MW-1-9-9-19 Water 09/09/19 12:50  09/11/19 15:20
440-249907-2 MW-3-9-9-19 Water 09/09/19 14:20  09/11/19 15:20
440-249907-3 MW-4-9-9-19 Water 09/09/19 15:10  09/11/19 15:20
440-249907-4 DUP-9-9-19 Water 09/09/19 00:01  09/11/19 15:20

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Case Narrative

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-249907-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-249907-1
Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

Narrative

Receipt

The samples were received on 9/11/2019 3:20 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 0.1° C.

Receipt Exceptions
The following samples were improperly preserved in the field: MW-1-9-9-19 (440-249907-1), MW-3-9-9-19 (440-249907-2), MW-4-9-9-19
(440-249907-3) and DUP-9-9-19 (440-249907-4). The preservative used is not compatible with the analytes requested

Preserved A-1, A-2. A-3, A-4 with nitric acid for Sodium analysis. The rest of the sample was split into a separate 1L poly for Sulfate and
TDS

HPLC/IC
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Metals

Method(s) 6010B: The continuing calibration blank (CCB) for analytical batch 440-569719 contained Sodium above the reporting limit (RL).
All reported samples associated with this CCB were either ND for this analyte or contained this analyte at a concentration greater than 10X
the value found in the CCB; therefore, re-analysis of samples was not performed.

Method(s) 6010B: The method blank for preparation batch 440-569592 and analytical batch 440-569719 contained Sodium above the
reporting limit (RL). Associated sample(s) were not re-extracted and/or re-analyzed because results were greater than 10X the value
found in the method blank.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
Page 4 of 15 9/25/2019



Client Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-249907-1

Client Sample ID: MW-1-9-9-19
Date Collected: 09/09/19 12:50
Date Received: 09/11/19 15:20

Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-1
Matrix: Water

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 340 25 mg/L B 09/11/19 18:54 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 320 B~ 0.50 mg/L ©09/19/1908:08  09/19/19 14:58 1

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids 1300 10 mg/L - 09/16/19 08:50 1
Client Sample ID: MW-3-9-9-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-2
Date Collected: 09/09/19 14:20 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 09/11/19 15:20

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 220 25 mg/L B 09/11/19 19:08 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 250 B~ 0.50 mg/L ~09/19/1908:08  09/19/19 15:00 1

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids 950 10 mg/L - 09/16/19 08:50 1
Client Sample ID: MW-4-9-9-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-3
Date Collected: 09/09/19 15:10 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 09/11/19 15:20

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 200 25 mg/L B 09/11/19 19:22 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 220 B~ 0.50 mg/L ©09/19/1908:08  09/19/19 15:03 1

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids 840 10 mg/L - 09/16/19 08:50 1
Client Sample ID: DUP-9-9-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-4
Date Collected: 09/09/19 00:01 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 09/11/19 15:20

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sulfate 340 25 mg/L B 09/11/19 19:36 50

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Sodium 320 B~ 0.50 mg/L ©09/19/1908:08  09/19/19 15:12 1
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Client Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-249907-1

Client Sample ID: DUP-9-9-19
Date Collected: 09/09/19 00:01
Date Received: 09/11/19 15:20

Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-4
Matrix: Water

General Chemistry
Analyte

Result Qualifier

RL

Unit

Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

Total Dissolved Solids

1300

10

Page 6 of 15
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Method Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-249907-1

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
300.0 Anions, lon Chromatography MCAWW TAL IRV
6010B Metals (ICP) SW846 TAL IRV
SM 2540C Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL IRV
3005A Preparation, Total Recoverable or Dissolved Metals SW846 TAL IRV

Protocol References:
MCAWW = "Methods For Chemical Analysis Of Water And Wastes", EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 And Subsequent Revisions.
SM = "Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater"
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL IRV = Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Lab Chronicle

Job ID: 440-249907-1

Client Sample ID: MW-1-9-9-19

Date Collected: 09/09/19 12:50

Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-1

Matrix: Water

Date Received: 09/11/19 15:20

Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 568103 09/11/19 18:54 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 569592 09/19/19 08:08 BV TAL IRV
Total Recoverable Analysis 6010B 1 569719 09/19/19 14:58 TQN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 568882 09/16/19 08:50 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: MW-3-9-9-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-2
Date Collected: 09/09/19 14:20 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 09/11/19 15:20
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 568103 09/11/19 19:08 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 569592 09/19/19 08:08 BV TAL IRV
Total Recoverable Analysis 6010B 1 569719 09/19/19 15:00 TQN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 568882 09/16/19 08:50 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: MW-4-9-9-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-3
Date Collected: 09/09/19 15:10 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 09/11/19 15:20
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 568103 09/11/19 19:22 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 569592 09/19/19 08:08 BV TAL IRV
Total Recoverable Analysis 6010B 1 569719 09/19/19 15:03 TQN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 568882 09/16/19 08:50 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: DUP-9-9-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-4
Date Collected: 09/09/19 00:01 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 09/11/19 15:20
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 568103 09/11/1919:36  NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 569592 09/19/19 08:08 BV TAL IRV
Total Recoverable Analysis 6010B 1 569719 09/19/19 15:12  TQN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 568882 09/16/19 08:50 XL TAL IRV

Laboratory References:

TAL IRV = Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022
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Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

QC Sample Results

Job ID: 440-249907-1

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-568103/6
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 568103

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sulfate ND 0.50 mg/L B 09/11/19 11:10 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-568103/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 568103
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 5.00 5.02 mg/L o 100 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-4 MS Client Sample ID: DUP-9-9-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 568103

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sulfate 340 250 584 mg/L B 99  80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-249907-4 MSD Client Sample ID: DUP-9-9-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 568103

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sulfate 340 250 587 mg/L o 100 80 - 120 0 20

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-569592/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 569719 Prep Batch: 569592
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Sodium 0.811 0.50 mg/L ©09/19/1908:08  09/19/19 14:40 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-569592/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 569719 Prep Batch: 569592
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sodium 10.0 10.4 mg/L o 104 80 - 120
Lab Sample ID: 440-250279-C-1-B MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 569719 Prep Batch: 569592

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Sodium 11 BA 10.0 21.1 mg/L o 105 75-125
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QC Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-249907-1

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 440-250279-C-1-C MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 569719

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 569592

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Sodium 1 B”* 10.0 20.6 mg/L o 101 75-125 2 20

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-568882/1 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 568882
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids ND 10 mg/L B 09/16/19 08:50 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-568882/2 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 568882
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 1000 988 mg/L o 99 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-249672-G-1 DU Client Sample ID: Duplicate
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 568882

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Total Dissolved Solids 4700 4580 mg/L B 2 5

Page 10 of 15
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Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

QC Association Summary

Job ID: 440-249907-1

HPLC/IC
Analysis Batch: 568103
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-249907-1 MW-1-9-9-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-249907-2 MW-3-9-9-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-249907-3 MW-4-9-9-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-249907-4 DUP-9-9-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
MB 440-568103/6 Method Blank Total/NA Water 300.0
LCS 440-568103/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 300.0
440-249907-4 MS DUP-9-9-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-249907-4 MSD DUP-9-9-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
Metals
Prep Batch: 569592
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-249907-1 MW-1-9-9-19 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
440-249907-2 MW-3-9-9-19 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
440-249907-3 MW-4-9-9-19 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
440-249907-4 DUP-9-9-19 Total Recoverable Water 3005A
MB 440-569592/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 3005A
LCS 440-569592/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 3005A
440-250279-C-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable Water 3005A
440-250279-C-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 3005A
Analysis Batch: 569719
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-249907-1 MW-1-9-9-19 Total Recoverable Water 6010B 569592
440-249907-2 MW-3-9-9-19 Total Recoverable Water 6010B 569592
440-249907-3 MW-4-9-9-19 Total Recoverable Water 6010B 569592
440-249907-4 DUP-9-9-19 Total Recoverable Water 6010B 569592
MB 440-569592/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable Water 6010B 569592
LCS 440-569592/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable Water 6010B 569592
440-250279-C-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable Water 6010B 569592
440-250279-C-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable Water 6010B 569592
General Chemistry
Analysis Batch: 568882
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-249907-1 MW-1-9-9-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-249907-2 MW-3-9-9-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-249907-3 MW-4-9-9-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-249907-4 DUP-9-9-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
MB 440-568882/1 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 2540C
LCS 440-568882/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-249672-G-1 DU Duplicate Total/NA Water SM 2540C
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-249907-1

Qualifiers

Metals

Qualifier Qualifier Description

A ICV,CCV,ICB,CCB, ISA, ISB, CRI, CRA, DLCK or MRL standard: Instrument related QC is outside acceptance limits.
B Compound was found in the blank and sample.

Glossary

Abbreviation

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

o
%R
CFL
CNF
DER
Dil Fac
DL
DL, RA, RE, IN
DLC
EDL
LOD
LoQ
MDA
MDC
MDL
ML
NC
ND
PQL
QC
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
Percent Recovery

Contains Free Liquid

Contains No Free Liquid

Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dilution Factor

Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Control

Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)
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Accreditation/Certification Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-249907-1

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

All accreditations/certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all accreditations/certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority Program Identification Number Expiration Date
Alaska State CA01531 06-30-20
Alaska State Program CA01531 06-30-20
Arizona State Program AZ0671 10-14-19 *
California LA Cty Sanitation Districts 10256 06-30-20
California State 2706 06-30-20
California State Program CA ELAP 2706 06-30-20
Guam State 19-005R 01-23-20
Guam State Program Cert. No. 19-005R 01-23-20
Hawaii State Program N/A 01-29-20
Kansas NELAP E-10420 07-31-20
Kansas NELAP E-10420 07-31-20
Nevada State Program CA015312019-5 07-31-20
New Mexico State Program N/A 01-29-20
Oregon NELAP 4028 01-29-20
Oregon NELAP 4028 - 006 01-29-20
US Fish & Wildlife Federal 058448 07-31-20
US Fish & Wildlife US Federal Programs 058448 07-31-20
USDA Federal P330-18-00214 07-09-21
USDA US Federal Programs P330-18-00214 07-09-21
Washington State Program C900 09-03-19 *

* Accreditation/Certification renewal pending - accreditation/certification considered valid.
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VIIl, LLC

Login Number: 249907
List Number: 1
Creator: Dolidze, Lado

Job Number: 440-249907-1

List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True

meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A Not present
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. N/A Not Present
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. False Refer to Job Narrative for details.
Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. N/A

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True

MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True

<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. False Refer to Job Narrative for details.
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
17461 Derian Ave

Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92614-5817

Tel: (949)261-1022

Laboratory Job ID: 440-257199-1
Laboratory Sample Delivery Group: California
Client Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

For:

Northstar Environmental Remediation
26225 Enterprise Court

Lake Forest, California 92630

Attn: Ralph DeLaParra

Authorized for release by:
12/31/2019 2:31:05 PM

Sheri Fama, Project Manager |
(949)260-3274
sheri.fama@testamericainc.com
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rReview your project
results through

Total Access

Have a Question?

Ask
The
Expert
rVisit us at:
www.testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Sample Summary

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation Job ID: 440-257199-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction SDG: California

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received Asset ID
440-257199-1 MW-1-12-10-19 Water 12/10/19 14:10 12/12/19 13:35

440-257199-2 MW-4-12-10-19 Water 12/10/19 16:25 12/12/19 13:35

440-257199-3 Dup-12-10-19 Water 12/10/19 00:01 12/12/19 13:35

440-257199-4 LFCG-12-10-19 Solid 12/10/19 12:40 12/12/19 13:35

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Case Narrative

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation Job ID: 440-257199-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction SDG: California

Job ID: 440-257199-1
Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

Narrative

Job Narrative
440-257199-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 12/12/2019 1:35 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on
ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1.5° C.

HPLCI/IC
Method 300.0: The following samples were received outside of holding time: MW-1-12-10-19 (440-257199-1) and Dup-12-10-19
(440-257199-3).

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

GC Semi VOA

Method 8015B: Insufficient 8015-DRO sample volume was available to perform a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD)
associated with preparation batch 440-585671 and analytical batch 440-586137. The laboratory control sample (LCS) was performed in
duplicate to provide precision data for this batch: (LCS 440-585671/4-A)

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Metals

Method 3005A: The following samples for metals were received unpreserved and were preserved upon receipt to the laboratory:
MW-1-12-10-19 (440-257199-1), MW-4-12-10-19 (440-257199-2) and Dup-12-10-19 (440-257199-3). Regulatory documents require a
24-hour waiting period from the time of the addition of the acid preservative to the time of digestion.

1.0mL of HNO3 was added to each container A-1, A-2, and A-3 on 12/27/19 at 10:22

HNOS3 Bottle Lot # 000221803

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Organic Prep
Method 3510C: Insufficient sample volume was available to perform a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) associated with
preparation batch 440-585671. Method 8015B

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
Page 4 of 19 12/31/2019



Client Sample Results

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257199-1

SDG: California

Client Sample ID: MW-1-12-10-19
Date Collected: 12/10/19 14:10

Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-1
Matrix: Water

Date Received: 12/12/19 13:35
7Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Page 5 of 19

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 0.097 mg/L ~ 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 12:26 1
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 0.097 mg/L 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 12:26 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 79 45-.120 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 12:26 1
Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 280 25 mg/L B 12/12/19 17:46 50
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND H 0.50 mg/L 12/12/19 17:30 1
Sulfate 320 25 mg/L 12/12/19 17:46 50
Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Potassium 11 0.50 mg/L © 12/28/19 11:21  12/29/19 11:30 1
Sodium 340 0.50 mg/L 12/28/19 11:21  12/29/19 11:30 1
General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1200 10 mg/L - 12/16/19 15:00 1
Client Sample ID: MW-4-12-10-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-2
Date Collected: 12/10/19 16:25 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/12/19 13:35
Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 0.098 mg/L ~ 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 12:49 1
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 0.098 mg/L 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 12:49 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 68 45.120 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 12:49 1
Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 200 25 mg/L B 12/12/19 16:39 50
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND 0.50 mg/L 12/12/19 16:15 1
Sulfate 200 25 mg/L 12/12/19 16:39 50
Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Potassium 5.7 0.50 mg/L © 12/28/19 11:21 12/29/19 11:32 1
Sodium 230 0.50 mg/L 12/28/19 11:21  12/29/19 11:32 1
General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 840 10 mg/L B 12/16/19 15:00 1

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Client Sample Results

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257199-1
SDG: California

Client Sample ID: Dup-12-10-19
Date Collected: 12/10/19 00:01
Date Received: 12/12/19 13:35

Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-3
Matrix: Water

7Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 0.098 mg/L ~ 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 13:12 1
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 0.098 mg/L 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 13:12 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 68 45-120 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 13:12 1
Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Orthophosphate as PO4 0.92 HF1H3 0.50 mg/L B 12/12/19 16:19 1
Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography - DL

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 290 25 mg/L n 12/12/19 17:14 50
Sulfate 340 25 mg/L 12/12/19 17:14 50
Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Potassium 1 0.50 mg/L © 12/28/19 11:21 12/29/19 11:34 1
Sodium 340 0.50 mg/L 12/28/19 11:21 12/29/19 11:34 1
General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1200 10 mg/L n 12/16/19 15:00 1

Client Sample ID: LFCG'-12-10-19

Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-4

Date Collected: 12/10/19 12:40 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/12/19 13:35
Method: 8015B - Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 5.0 mg/Kg ~ 12/13/1908:22 12/13/19 14:02 1
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 5.0 mg/Kg 12/13/19 08:22 12/13/19 14:02 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 89 40-140 12/13/19 08:22 12/13/19 14:02 1
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Method Summary

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation Job ID: 440-257199-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction SDG: California
Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
8015B Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) SW846 TAL IRV

8015B Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics) SW846 TAL IRV

300.0 Anions, lon Chromatography MCAWW TAL IRV

6010B Metals (ICP) SW846 TAL IRV

SM 2540C Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL IRV

3005A Preparation, Total Recoverable or Dissolved Metals SW846 TAL IRV

3510C Liquid-Liquid Extraction (Separatory Funnel) SW846 TAL IRV

3546 Microwave Extraction SW846 TAL IRV

Protocol References:
MCAWW = "Methods For Chemical Analysis Of Water And Wastes", EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 And Subsequent Revisions.
SM = "Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater"
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL IRV = Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Lab Chronicle

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257199-1
SDG: California

Client Sample ID: MW-1-12-10-19
Date Collected: 12/10/19 14:10

Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-1

Matrix: Water

Date Received: 12/12/19 13:35

Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 1035 mL 1mL 585671 12/13/19 05:47 L1H TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 586137 12/16/19 12:26  MPD TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 1 585468 12/12/19 17:30 NTN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 585469 12/12/1917:46 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 588199 12/28/19 11:21 M1G TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 588368 12/29/19 11:30 KE TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 586152 12/16/19 15:00 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: MW-4-12-10-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-2
Date Collected: 12/10/19 16:25 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/12/19 13:35
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 1020 mL 1mL 585671 12/13/19 05:47 L1H TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 586137 12/16/19 12:49 MPD TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 1 585470 12/12/19 16:15 NTN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 585471 12/12/19 16:39 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 588199 12/28/19 11:21 M1G TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 588368 12/29/19 11:32 KE TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 586152 12/16/19 15:00 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: Dup-12-10-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-3
Date Collected: 12/10/19 00:01 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/12/19 13:35
B Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 1020 mL 1mL 585671 12/13/19 05:47 L1H TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 586137 12/16/19 13:12 MPD TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 1 5mL 1.0 mL 585468 12/12/19 16:19 NTN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 1 5mL 1.0 mL 585469 12/12/19 16:19 NTN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 DL 50 5mL 1.0 mL 585469 12/12/19 17:14 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 588199 12/28/19 11:21 M1G TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 588368 12/29/19 11:34 KE TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 586152 12/16/19 15:00 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: LFCG'-12-10-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-4
Date Collected: 12/10/19 12:40 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 12/12/19 13:35
Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor = Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3546 15.00g 1mL 585724 12/13/19 08:22 EGC TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 585704 12/13/19 14:02 MPD TAL IRV

Laboratory References:

TAL IRV = Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022
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Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

QC Sample Results

Job ID: 440-257199-1
SDG: California

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

7Lab Sample ID: MB 440-585671/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 586137

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 585671

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 0.10 mg/L © 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 11:15 1
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 0.10 mg/L 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 11:15 1
MB MB

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 85 45-120 12/13/19 05:47 12/16/19 11:15 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-585671/4-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586137 Prep Batch: 585671

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- 0.100 0.0770 J mg/L o 77 50-115
1,1'-Biphenyl 0.100 0.0763 J mg/L 76 50-115

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
n-Octacosane 74 45-120
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 440-585671/5-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586137 Prep Batch: 585671

Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- 0.100 0.0802 J mg/L a 80 50-115 4 30
1,1'-Biphenyl 0.100 0.0791 J mg/L 79 50-115 4 30

LCSD LCSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
n-Octacosane 78 45-120

Method: 8015B - Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)

7Lab Sample ID: MB 440-585724/1-A
Matrix: Solid
Analysis Batch: 585704

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 585724
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MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 5.0 mg/Kg ~ 12/13/1908:22 12/13/19 12:28 1
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 5.0 mg/Kg 12/13/19 08:22 12/13/19 12:28 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 105 40-140 12/13/19 08:22 12/13/19 12:28 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-585724/5-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585704 Prep Batch: 585724
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- 6.67 7.20 mg/Kg o 108 45.115
1,1'-Biphenyl 6.67 7.48 mg/Kg 112 45.115

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

12/31/2019



QC Sample Results
Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation Job ID: 440-257199-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction SDG: California

Method: 8015B - Nonhalogenated Organics using GC/FID -Modified (Diesel Range Organics)
(Continued)

LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
n-Octacosane 109 40-140
Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-4 MS Client Sample ID: LFCG'-12-10-19
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585704 Prep Batch: 585724

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 6.65 6.01 mg/Kg o 90 40-120
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 6.65 6.03 mg/Kg 91 40-120

MS MS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
n-Octacosane 91 40-140
Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-4 MSD Client Sample ID: LFCG'-12-10-19
Matrix: Solid Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585704 Prep Batch: 585724

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 6.66 6.18 mg/Kg o 93 40-120 3 30
1,1-Biphenyl ND 6.66 6.32 ma/Kg 95  40-120 5 30

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
n-Octacosane 93 40-140

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-585468/6 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585468
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND 0.50 mg/L - 12/12/19 12:41 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-585468/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585468
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Orthophosphate as PO4 5.00 5.00 mg/L B 100 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-3 MS Client Sample ID: Dup-12-10-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585468

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Orthophosphate as PO4 0.92 HF1H3 5.00 7.05 F1 mg/L 123 80-120

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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QC Sample Results
Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257199-1
SDG: California

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography (Continued)

7Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-3 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 585468

Client Sample ID: Dup-12-10-19
Prep Type: Total/NA

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Orthophosphate as PO4 0.92 HF1H3 5.00 7.61 F1 mg/L 134 80-120 8 20
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-585469/6 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585469

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride ND 0.50 mg/L n 12/12/19 12:41 1
Sulfate ND 0.50 mg/L 12/12/19 12:41 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-585469/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585469
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 5.00 4.67 mg/L o 93 90-110
Sulfate 5.00 4.72 mg/L 94 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-3 MS Client Sample ID: Dup-12-10-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585469

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 430 E 5.00 423 E4 mg/L o -62 80-120
Sulfate 460 E 5.00 463 E4 mg/L 39 80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-3 MSD Client Sample ID: Dup-12-10-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585469

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Chloride 430 E 5.00 424 E4 mg/L o -51 80-120 0 20
Sulfate 460 E 5.00 463 E4 mg/L 41 80-120 0 20
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-585470/6 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585470

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND 0.50 mg/L B 12/12/19 11:45 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-585470/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585470
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Orthophosphate as PO4 5.00 4.90 mg/L o 98 90-110
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QC Sample Results

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257199-1
SDG: California

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography (Continued)

7Lab Sample ID: 440-257089-A-12 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 585470

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Prep Type: Total/NA

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND 50.0 43.1 mg/L o 86 80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-257089-A-12 MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585470

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND 50.0 41.2 mg/L o 82 80-120 4 20
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-585471/6 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585471

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride ND 0.50 mg/L B 12/12/19 11:45 1
Sulfate ND 0.50 mg/L 12/12/19 11:45 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-585471/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585471
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 5.00 4.91 mg/L o 98 90-110
Sulfate 5.00 4.90 mg/L 98 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-257089-A-12 MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585471

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 58 50.0 109 mg/L o 102 80-120
Sulfate 1800 E 50.0 1850 E4 mg/L 117 80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-257089-A-12 MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 585471

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Chloride 58 50.0 110 mg/L 103  80-120 0 20
Sulfate 1800 E 50.0 1840 E 4 mg/L 98  80-120 1 20

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-588199/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 588368 Prep Batch: 588199
MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Potassium ND 0.50 mg/L © 12/28/19 11:21  12/29/19 10:36 1
Sodium ND 0.50 mg/L 12/28/19 11:21  12/29/19 10:36 1
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QC Sample Results

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257199-1
SDG: California

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-588199/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 588368

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 588199

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Potassium 10.0 10.3 mg/L o 103 80-120
Sodium 10.0 10.2 mg/L 102 80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-257894-C-1-E MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 588368 Prep Batch: 588199

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Potassium 14 10.0 25.9 mg/L 122 75.125
Sodium 88 10.0 106 4 mg/L 183 75-125
Lab Sample ID: 440-257894-C-1-F MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 588368 Prep Batch: 588199

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Potassium 14 10.0 24.4 mg/L 107  75.125 6 20
Sodium 88 10.0 101 4 mg/L 134  75.125 5 20

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-586152/1 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586152
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids ND 10 mg/L - 12/16/19 15:00 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-586152/2 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586152
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 1000 970 mg/L a 97  90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-257199-1 DU Client Sample ID: MW-1-12-10-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586152

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Total Dissolved Solids 1200 1270 mg/L o 2 5
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QC Association Summary

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257199-1
SDG: California

GC Semi VOA
Prep Batch: 585671
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-1 MW-1-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 3510C
440-257199-2 MW-4-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 3510C
440-257199-3 Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 3510C
MB 440-585671/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 3510C
LCS 440-585671/4-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 3510C
LCSD 440-585671/5-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Water 3510C
Analysis Batch: 585704
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-4 LFCG'-12-10-19 Total/NA Solid 8015B 585724
MB 440-585724/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 8015B 585724
LCS 440-585724/5-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 8015B 585724
440-257199-4 MS LFCG'-12-10-19 Total/NA Solid 8015B 585724
440-257199-4 MSD LFCG'-12-10-19 Total/NA Solid 8015B 585724
Prep Batch: 585724
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-4 LFCG'-12-10-19 Total/NA Solid 3546
MB 440-585724/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Solid 3546
LCS 440-585724/5-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Solid 3546
440-257199-4 MS LFCG'-12-10-19 Total/NA Solid 3546
440-257199-4 MSD LFCG'-12-10-19 Total/NA Solid 3546
Analysis Batch: 586137
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-1 MW-1-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 8015B 585671
440-257199-2 MW-4-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 8015B 585671
440-257199-3 Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 8015B 585671
MB 440-585671/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 8015B 585671
LCS 440-585671/4-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8015B 585671
LCSD 440-585671/5-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Water 8015B 585671
HPLCI/IC
Analysis Batch: 585468
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-1 MW-1-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257199-3 Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
MB 440-585468/6 Method Blank Total/NA Water 300.0
LCS 440-585468/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257199-3 MS Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257199-3 MSD Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
Analysis Batch: 585469
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-1 MW-1-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257199-3 Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257199-3 - DL Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
MB 440-585469/6 Method Blank Total/NA Water 300.0
LCS 440-585469/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257199-3 MS Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
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Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

QC Association Summary
Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation

Job ID: 440-257199-1
SDG: California

HPLC/IC (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 585469 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-3 MSD Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
Analysis Batch: 585470
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-2 MW-4-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
MB 440-585470/6 Method Blank Total/NA Water 300.0
LCS 440-585470/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257089-A-12 MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257089-A-12 MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Water 300.0
Analysis Batch: 585471
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-2 MW-4-12-10-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
MB 440-585471/6 Method Blank Total/NA Water 300.0
LCS 440-585471/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257089-A-12 MS Matrix Spike Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257089-A-12 MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total/NA Water 300.0
Metals
Prep Batch: 588199
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-1 MW-1-12-10-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-257199-2 MW-4-12-10-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-257199-3 Dup-12-10-19 Total Recoverable ~ Water 3005A
MB 440-588199/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
LCS 440-588199/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable ~ Water 3005A
440-257894-C-1-E MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable ~ Water 3005A
440-257894-C-1-F MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
Analysis Batch: 588368
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-1 MW-1-12-10-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 588199
440-257199-2 MW-4-12-10-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 588199
440-257199-3 Dup-12-10-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 588199
MB 440-588199/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 588199
LCS 440-588199/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable ~ Water 6010B 588199
440-257894-C-1-E MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 588199
440-257894-C-1-F MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable ~ Water 6010B 588199
General Chemistry
Analysis Batch: 586152
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257199-1 MW-1-12-10-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-257199-2 MW-4-12-10-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-257199-3 Dup-12-10-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
MB 440-586152/1 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 2540C
LCS 440-586152/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-257199-1 DU MW-1-12-10-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
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Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Definitions/Glossary

Job ID: 440-257199-1
SDG: California

Qualifiers

GC Semi VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

HPLCI/IC

Qualifier Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not
applicable.

E Result exceeded calibration range.

F1 MS and/or MSD Recovery is outside acceptance limits.

H Sample was prepped or analyzed beyond the specified holding time

H3 Sample was received and analyzed past holding time.

Metals

Qualifier Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not
applicable.

Glossary

Abbreviation

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

o
%R
CFL
CNF
DER
Dil Fac
DL
DL, RA, RE, IN
DLC
EDL
LOD
LOQ
MDA
MDC
MDL
ML
NC
ND
PQL
QC
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
Percent Recovery

Contains Free Liquid

Contains No Free Liquid

Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dilution Factor

Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Control

Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation Job ID: 440-257199-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction SDG: California

Laboratory: Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number  Expiration Date
California State Program CA ELAP 2706 06-30-20

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority. This list may include analytes for which
the agency does not offer certification.

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

300.0 Water Orthophosphate as PO4
6010B 3005A Water Potassium

6010B 3005A Water Sodium

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Northstar Environmental Remediation

Login Number: 257199
List Number: 1
Creator: Lagunas, Jorge L

Job Number: 440-257199-1
SDG Number: California

List Source: Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True

meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A Not present
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. N/A Not Present
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.  True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True

Containers are not broken or leaking. True

Sample collection date/times are provided. True

Appropriate sample containers are used. True

Sample bottles are completely filled. True

Sample Preservation Verified. N/A

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True

MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True

<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins TestAmerica, Irvine
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Calscience

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Eurofins Calscience Irvine
17461 Derian Ave

Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92614-5817
Tel: (949)261-1022

Laboratory Job ID: 440-257830-1
Client Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

For:

FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
41100 Highway 395

Boron, California 93516

Attn: Glen King

Authorized for release hy:
1/2/2020 2:06:51 PM

Sheri Fama, Project Manager |
(949)260-3274
sheri.fama@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Sample Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-257830-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received Asset ID
440-257830-1 MW-2-12-18-19 Water 12/18/19 12:30 12/19/19 17:08
440-257830-2 MW-3-12-18-19 Water 12/18/19 15:00 12/19/19 17:08

Eurofins Calscience Irvine
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Case Narrative

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-257830-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257830-1
Laboratory: Eurofins Calscience Irvine

Narrative

Job Narrative
440-257830-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt
The samples were received on 12/19/2019 5:08 PM; the samples arrived in good condition and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at
receipt was 1.2° C.

Receipt Exceptions
The container label for the following sample did not match the information listed on the Chain-of-Custody (COC): MW-3-12-18-19
(440-257830-2). The time listed on the COC was 1500 and on the container was listed 1520

The Field Sampler was not listed on the Chain of Custody.

HPLC/IC
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

GC Semi VOA

Method 8015B: Insufficient 8015-DRO sample volume was available to perform a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD)
associated with batch preparation batch 440-587331 and analytical batch 440-587800. The laboratory control sample (LCS) was
performed in duplicate to provide precision data for this batch: (LCS 440-587331/2-A)

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Metals

The following samples for metals were received unpreserved and were preserved upon receipt to the laboratory: MW-2-12-18-19
(440-257830-1) and MW-3-12-18-19 (440-257830-2). Regulatory documents require a 24-hour waiting period from the time of the
addition of the acid preservative to the time of digestion.

Samples were split and preserved

200mL from each container A-1 and A-2 were preserved in HNO3 poly bottles on 12/30/19 at 07:55
HNO3 Lot # 0000234822

Botttle/Container Lot # 0303801E

Split sample IDs iin TALS:
440-257830-D-1 and D-2

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Organic Prep
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Eurofins Calscience Irvine
Page 4 of 16 1/2/2020



Client Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257830-1

Client Sample ID: MW-2-12-18-19
Date Collected: 12/18/19 12:30

Lab Sample ID: 440-257830-1
Matrix: Water

Date Received: 12/19/19 17:08
7Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Page 5 of 16

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 0.095 mg/L © 12/21/19 06:08 12/23/19 16:53 1
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 0.095 mg/L 12/21/19 06:08 12/23/19 16:53 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 69 45-120 12/21/19 06:08 12/23/19 16:53 1
Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 300 25 mg/L n 12/19/19 21:15 50
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND 0.50 mg/L 12/19/19 20:59 1
Sulfate 230 25 mg/L 12/19/19 21:15 50
Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Potassium 44 0.50 mg/L ~ 12/31/19.08:08 12/31/19 21:12 1
Sodium 320 0.50 mg/L 12/31/19 08:08 12/31/19 21:12 1
General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1100 10 mg/L B 12/23/19 09:11 1
Client Sample ID: MW-3-12-18-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-257830-2
Date Collected: 12/18/19 15:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/19/19 17:08
Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 0.098 mg/L ~ 12/21/19 06:18 12/23/19 17:40 1
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 0.098 mg/L 12/21/19 06:18 12/23/19 17:40 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 69 45-120 12/21/19 06:18 12/23/19 17:40 1
Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND F1 0.50 mg/L B 12/19/19 21:31 1
Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography - DL
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride 220 25 mg/L n 12/19/19 22:19 50
Sulfate 220 25 mg/L 12/19/19 22:19 50
Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Potassium 5.6 0.50 mg/L ~ 12/31/1908:08 12/31/19 21:09 1
Sodium 270 0.50 mg/L 12/31/19 08:08 12/31/19 21:09 1
General Chemistry
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 920 10 mg/L B 12/23/19 09:11 1

Eurofins Calscience Irvine
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Method Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-257830-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory
8015B Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) SW846 TAL IRV
300.0 Anions, lon Chromatography MCAWW TAL IRV
6010B Metals (ICP) SW846 TAL IRV
SM 2540C Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) SM TAL IRV
3005A Preparation, Total Recoverable or Dissolved Metals SW846 TAL IRV
3510C Liquid-Liquid Extraction (Separatory Funnel) SW846 TAL IRV

Protocol References:
MCAWW = "Methods For Chemical Analysis Of Water And Wastes", EPA-600/4-79-020, March 1983 And Subsequent Revisions.
SM = "Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater"
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL IRV = Eurofins Calscience Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Eurofins Calscience Irvine
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Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC

Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Lab Chronicle

Job ID: 440-257830-1

Client Sample ID: MW-2-12-18-19
Date Collected: 12/18/19 12:30

Lab Sample ID: 440-257830-1

Matrix: Water

Date Received: 12/19/19 17:08

Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 1055 mL 1mL 587331 12/21/19 06:08 L1H TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 587603 12/23/19 16:53 RMP TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 1 586902 12/19/19 20:59 NTN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 50 586903 12/19/19 21:15 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 588646 12/31/19 08:08 EP TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 588819 12/31/19 21:12 KE TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 587529 12/23/19 09:11 XL TAL IRV
Client Sample ID: MW-3-12-18-19 Lab Sample ID: 440-257830-2
Date Collected: 12/18/19 15:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 12/19/19 17:08
B Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor  Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 1025 mL 1mL 587331 12/21/19 06:18 L1H TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 8015B 1 587603 12/23/19 17:40 RMP TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 1 5mL 1.0 mL 586902 12/19/19 21:31 NTN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 1 5mL 1.0 mL 586903 12/19/19 21:31 NTN TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis 300.0 DL 50 586903 12/19/19 22:19 NTN TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 25 mL 25 mL 588646 12/31/19 08:08 EP TAL IRV
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010B 1 588819 12/31/19 21:09 KE TAL IRV
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 100 mL 100 mL 587529 12/23/19 09:11 XL TAL IRV

Laboratory References:
TAL IRV = Eurofins Calscience Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Page 7 of 16
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QC Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257830-1

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

7Lab Sample ID: MB 440-587331/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 587603

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 587331

Page 8 of 16

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- ND 0.10 mg/L ~ 12/21/19 06:08 12/23/19 16:29 1
1,1'-Biphenyl ND 0.10 mg/L 12/21/19 06:08 12/23/19 16:29 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
n-Octacosane 73 45-120 12/21/19 06:08 12/23/19 16:29 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-587331/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 587800 Prep Batch: 587331
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- 0.100 0.0775 J mg/L 77 50-115
1,1"-Biphenyl 0.100 0.0513 J mg/L 51 50-115
LCS LCS
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
n-Octacosane 72 45-120
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 440-587331/3-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 587603 Prep Batch: 587331
Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Benzene, 1,1'-oxybis- 0.100 0.0745 J mg/L 75 50-115 4 30
1,1"-Biphenyl 0.100 0.0510 J mg/L 51 50-115 1 30
LCSD LCSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
n-Octacosane 70 45-120
Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-586902/6 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586902
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND 0.50 mg/L B 12/19/19 11:34 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-586902/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586902
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Orthophosphate as PO4 5.00 4.76 mg/L o 95 90-110

Eurofins Calscience Irvine
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QC Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257830-1

Method: 300.0 - Anions, lon Chromatography (Continued)

7Lab Sample ID: 440-257830-2 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 586902

Client Sample ID: MW-3-12-18-19
Prep Type: Total/NA

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND F1 5.00 6.53 F1 mg/L 131 80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-257830-2 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-3-12-18-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586902

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Orthophosphate as PO4 ND F1 5.00 6.88 F1 mg/L o 138 80-120 5 20
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-586903/6 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586903

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Chloride ND 0.50 mg/L B 12/19/19 11:34 1
Sulfate ND 0.50 mg/L 12/19/19 11:34 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-586903/5 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586903
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 5.00 4.87 mg/L o 97 90-110
Sulfate 5.00 4.89 mg/L 98 90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-257830-2 MS Client Sample ID: MW-3-12-18-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586903

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Chloride 330 E 5.00 330 E4 mg/L o 39 80-120
Sulfate 290 E 5.00 296 E4 mg/L 77 80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-257830-2 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-3-12-18-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 586903

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Chloride 330 E 5.00 331 E4 mg/L N 63 80-120 0 20
Sulfate 290 E 5.00 298 E 4 mg/L 114 80-120 1 20

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-588646/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 588819 Prep Batch: 588646
MB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Potassium ND 0.50 mg/L ~ 12/31/1908:08 12/31/19 20:33 1
Sodium ND 0.50 mg/L 12/31/19 08:08 12/31/19 20:33 1
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QC Sample Results

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257830-1

Method: 6010B - Metals (ICP) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-588646/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 588819

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 588646

Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Potassium 10.0 9.70 mg/L o 97 80-120
Sodium 10.0 9.94 mg/L 99  80-120
Lab Sample ID: 440-258293-C-1-B MS Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 588819 Prep Batch: 588646

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Potassium 15 10.0 26.0 mg/L 111 75.125
Sodium 210 10.0 225 4 mg/L 177 75-125
Lab Sample ID: 440-258293-C-1-C MSD Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 588819 Prep Batch: 588646

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
Potassium 15 10.0 24.5 mg/L N 96 75-125 6 20
Sodium 210 10.0 211 4 mg/L 30 75.125 7 20

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-587529/1 Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 587529
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids ND 10 mg/L - 12/23/19 09:11 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-587529/2 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 587529
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.

Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
Total Dissolved Solids 1000 972 mg/L N 97  90-110
Lab Sample ID: 440-257830-1 DU Client Sample ID: MW-2-12-18-19
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 587529

Sample Sample DU DU RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier Unit D RPD Limit
Total Dissolved Solids 1100 1130 mg/L o 0.3 5
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QC Association Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257830-1

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 587331

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257830-1 MW-2-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 3510C
440-257830-2 MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 3510C
MB 440-587331/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 3510C
LCS 440-587331/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 3510C
LCSD 440-587331/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Water 3510C
Analysis Batch: 587603
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257830-1 MW-2-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 8015B 587331
440-257830-2 MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 8015B 587331
MB 440-587331/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 8015B 587331
LCSD 440-587331/3-A Lab Control Sample Dup Total/NA Water 8015B 587331
Analysis Batch: 587800
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
LCS 440-587331/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8015B 587331
HPLCI/IC
Analysis Batch: 586902
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257830-1 MW-2-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257830-2 MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
MB 440-586902/6 Method Blank Total/NA Water 300.0
LCS 440-586902/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257830-2 MS MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257830-2 MSD MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
Analysis Batch: 586903
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257830-1 MW-2-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257830-2 MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257830-2 - DL MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
MB 440-586903/6 Method Blank Total/NA Water 300.0
LCS 440-586903/5 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257830-2 MS MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
440-257830-2 MSD MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water 300.0
Metals
Prep Batch: 588646
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257830-1 MW-2-12-18-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-257830-2 MW-3-12-18-19 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
MB 440-588646/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
LCS 440-588646/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-258293-C-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
440-258293-C-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
Analysis Batch: 588819
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257830-1 MW-2-12-18-19 Total Recoverable ~ Water 6010B 588646

Page 11 of 16

Eurofins Calscience Irvine

1/2/2020



QC Association Summary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257830-1

Metals (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 588819 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257830-2 MW-3-12-18-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 588646
MB 440-588646/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 588646
LCS 440-588646/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 588646
440-258293-C-1-B MS Matrix Spike Total Recoverable ~ Water 6010B 588646
440-258293-C-1-C MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate Total Recoverable  Water 6010B 588646
General Chemistry
Analysis Batch: 587529
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
440-257830-1 MW-2-12-18-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-257830-2 MW-3-12-18-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
MB 440-587529/1 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 2540C
LCS 440-587529/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water SM 2540C
440-257830-1 DU MW-2-12-18-19 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Job ID: 440-257830-1

Qualifiers

GC Semi VOA

Qualifier Qualifier Description

J Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

HPLCI/IC

Qualifier Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not
applicable.

E Result exceeded calibration range.

F1 MS and/or MSD Recovery is outside acceptance limits.

Metals

Qualifier Qualifier Description

4 MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration; therefore, control limits are not
applicable.

Glossary

Abbreviation

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

o
%R
CFL
CNF
DER
Dil Fac
DL
DL, RA, RE, IN
DLC
EDL
LOD
LOQ
MDA
MDC
MDL
ML
NC
ND
PQL
QC
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
Percent Recovery

Contains Free Liquid

Contains No Free Liquid

Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dilution Factor

Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)

Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Control

Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job ID: 440-257830-1
Project/Site: Nextera Kramer Junction

Laboratory: Eurofins Calscience Irvine

Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below.

Authority Program Identification Number  Expiration Date
California State Program CA ELAP 2706 06-30-20

The following analytes are included in this report, but the laboratory is not certified by the governing authority. This list may include analytes for which
the agency does not offer certification.

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

300.0 Water Orthophosphate as PO4
6010B 3005A Water Potassium

6010B 3005A Water Sodium

Eurofins Calscience Irvine
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: FPL Energy Solar Partners IlI-VII, LLC Job Number: 440-257830-1

Login Number: 257830 List Source: Eurofins Irvine
List Number: 1
Creator: Bonta, Lucia F

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True

meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. N/A Not present
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. N/A Not Present
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True

COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? False Refer to Job Narrative for details.
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.  True

Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. N/A

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True
<6mm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A

Eurofins Calscience Irvine
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